TE-17-12 TE33

Table of Contents

Book Page Page Number
Final Assembly Versions 3
Final Assembly SP 4
Final Assembly SP 2021 06 7
Final Assembly SP WR 10
Final Assembly SP WR 2021 06 12
Final Assembly AP 14
Final Assembly AP WR 17
Extension Plate WR 19
Main Assembly Bolt 21
Main Assembly Bolt 2019 04 24
Main Assembly Weld 27
Main Assembly Weld 2019 04 30
Main Assembly PB 33
Main Assembly PB 2019 04 35
Mounting Brackets 37
Platform Flipover Steel 39
Platform Flipover Steel 2021 06 42
Platform Flipover Steel Aluminum 2021 06 44
Platform Flipover WR Steel 47
Platform Flipover WR Steel 2021 06 50
Platform Flipover WR Steel Aluminum 2021 06 52
Flipover SCS For Steel 2021 06 55
Flipover DCS For Steel 2021 06 57

Platform Flipover Aluminum 59



Platform Aluminum 61

Flipover DCS Aluminum 64
Platform Flipover Aluminum 2021 06 66
Platform Aluminum 2021 06 68
Flipover SCS Aluminum 2021 06 70
Flipover DCS Aluminum 2021 06 72
Hydraulic Systems GD 74
Hydraulic Systems PD 77
Electrical Systems 80
Pump Assembly 12V GD 81
Pump Assembly 24V GD 84
Pump Assembly 12V PD 87
Pump Assembly 24V PD 90
12 VDC Power Unit GD 93
24 VDC Power Unit GD 95
12 VDC Power Unit PD 97
24 VDC Power Unit PD 99
Control Switch and Power Cable 101
Decals 103
Decals WR 105
Dual Steps Kits 107
Single Step Kits 116

Flexible Steps Kits 121



2025-07-21

TE-33

TUK-A-WAY SERIES

[Enal? I i Stoal Pl i 50511 Tl
[Final Assembly with Steel Platform (March 2018 to June 2021)|

[Final Assembly with Aluminum Platform (March 2018 to present)|

Final Assembly with Steel Platiorm (\Walk Ramp) (July 2021 fo present

[Final Assembly with Steel Platform (Walk Ramp) (March 2018 fo June 2021}

[Final Assembly with Aluminum Platform (Walk Ramp) (March 2018 to present)|

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

3 of 126



2025-07-21

FINAL ASSEMBLY WITH STEEL PLATFORM

LAST UPDATED
JUL 2021 to present

STEPKITS -
.
- [EINGLE
- [FLEXIBLE
TOUR
BRACKETS| -
s
===
MAIN ASSEMBLY
+ [BOLTON

- HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS
.

o

4 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
1 285098-01 BUSHING ASSY, P/F SPRING 2

2 296941 NUT, NYLON LOCK 3/8-24

THIN ZC

3 030034 BOLT 3/8-24X1 GR8 ZC 2

4 904717-08 PIN ROLL .38 X 2.5 ZINC 2

5 284210-01 PIN ASSY,SHACKLE 2

6 288348-01 PIN, SPRING ASSY 2

FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
6A 224342

DRILL
7 284202-04 SHACKLE ASSY,RH,LB 1
7 284202-04G SHACKLE ASSY,RH,LB,GALV 1
7 284215-04 SHACKLE ASSY, RH,HB 1
7 284215-04G SHACKLE ASSY,RH,HB, GALV 1

BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
1.25ID X 1.0 LG

TA 908177-02

FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
7B 224342

DRILL
8 284202-01 SHACKLE ASSY,LH, LB 1
8 284202-01G SHACKLE ASSY,LH,LB,GALV 1
8 284215-01 SHACKLE ASSY,LH, HB 1
8 284215-01G SHACKLE ASSY,LH,HB, GALV 1

BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
1.251D X 1.0 LG

8A 908177-02

FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
DRILL

8B 224342

EXT PLATE ASSY, 96"LG,

9 288702-01

TE-33/25

EXT PLATE ASSY, 96"LG,
9 288702-01G

TE-33/25,G

EXT PLATE ASSY, 102"LG,
9 288702-02

TE-33/25

EXT PLATE ASSY, 102"LG,
9 288702-02G

TE-33/25,G

RIVET,BLIND SSTL
9A 904005-2 8
DOME.187X.565

PLATE, MAXON NAME &
9B 280004-01 1
DECALS

5 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
10 284541-02 TORSION SPRING,P/F 1
11 284541-01 TORSION SPRING,P/F 1

6 of 126



2025-07-21

FINAL ASSEMBLY WITH STEEL PLATFORM

LAST UPDATED
MAR 2018 to JUN 2021

MAIN ASSEMBLY
+ BOLT-ON s
”
+ WELD

PUMP BOX
= HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS
POWER DOWN]

+ PUMP COVER AND MOUNTING
PLATE ASSEMBLY

[GRAVITY DOWN 12V]

GRAVITY DOWN 24V
POWER DOWN

STEEL PLATFORM ANDY
FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY

PLATFORM ARD
ALUMINUM FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY

7 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
1 285098-01 BUSHING ASSY, P/F SPRING 2

2 296941 NUT, NYLON LOCK 3/8-24

THIN ZC

3 030034 BOLT 3/8-24X1 GR8 ZC 2

4 904717-08 PIN ROLL .38 X 2.5 ZINC 2

5 284210-01 PIN ASSY,SHACKLE 2

6 288348-01 PIN, SPRING ASSY 2

FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
6A 224342

DRILL
7 284202-04 SHACKLE ASSY,RH,LB 1
7 284202-04G SHACKLE ASSY,RH,LB,GALV 1
7 284215-04 SHACKLE ASSY, RH,HB 1
7 284215-04G SHACKLE ASSY,RH,HB, GALV 1

BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
1.25ID X 1.0 LG

TA 908177-02

FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
7B 224342

DRILL
8 284202-01 SHACKLE ASSY,LH, LB 1
8 284202-01G SHACKLE ASSY,LH,LB,GALV 1
8 284215-01 SHACKLE ASSY,LH, HB 1
8 284215-01G SHACKLE ASSY,LH,HB, GALV 1

BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
1.251D X 1.0 LG

8A 908177-02

FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
DRILL

8B 224342

EXT PLATE ASSY, 96"LG,

9 288702-01

TE-33/25

EXT PLATE ASSY, 96"LG,
9 288702-01G

TE-33/25,G

EXT PLATE ASSY, 102"LG,
9 288702-02

TE-33/25

EXT PLATE ASSY, 102"LG,
9 288702-02G

TE-33/25,G

RIVET,BLIND SSTL
9A 904005-2 8
DOME.187X.565

PLATE, MAXON NAME &
9B 280004-01 1
DECALS

8 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
10 284541-02 TORSION SPRING,P/F 1
11 284541-01 TORSION SPRING,P/F 1

9 of 126



2025-07-21

FINAL ASSEMBELY WITH STEEL PLATFORM (WALK RAMP)

LAST UPDATED
JUL 2021 to present

I»
141

(=t L]
—

x [EXTENSION PLATE]
: (WALK RAMP)

5,

J

=
[
STEPKITS — B
- [DDAL
- [SINGLE =
- [FLEXIBLE
CRACKE]
L] f,‘;
==
MAIN ASSEMBLY
- [BOLT-ON
- [WELD|
II
]| ““CL?.@ES BA) - HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS
\ GRAVITY DOW
Sy [ POWER DOWN,
H,:f:hl_!.
o - [ELECTRICAL SYSTEWS
P!
(INCLUDES 8A & 8B)

b=l
alalalsls

L T T TR T

A

10 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
1 285098-01 BUSHING ASSY, P/F SPRING 2
NUT, NYLON LOCK 3/8-24
2 226941
THIN ZC
3 030034 BOLT 3/8-24X1 GR8 zC 2
4 904717-08 PIN ROLL .38 X 2.5 ZINC 2
5 284210-01 PIN ASSY,SHACKLE 2
6 288348-01 PIN, SPRING ASSY 2
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
6A 224342
DRILL
7 284202-04 SHACKLE ASSY,RH,LB 1
7 284202-04G SHACKLE ASSY,RH,LB,GALV 1
7 284215-04 SHACKLE ASSY, RH,HB 1
7 284215-04G SHACKLE ASSY,RH,HB, GALV 1
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
TA 908177-02
1.25ID X 1.0 LG
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
7B 224342
DRILL
8 284202-01 SHACKLE ASSY,LH, LB 1
8 284202-01G SHACKLE ASSY,LH,LB,GALV 1
8 284215-01 SHACKLE ASSY,LH, HB 1
8 284215-01G SHACKLE ASSY,LH,HB, GALV 1
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
8A 908177-02
1.25ID X 1.0 LG
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
8B 224342
DRILL
9 284541-02 TORSION SPRING,P/F 1
10 284541-01 TORSION SPRING,P/F 1

11 of

126



2025-07-21

FINAL ASSEMBELY WITH STEEL PLATFORM (WALK RAMP)

LAST UPDATED
MAR 2018 to JUN 2021

EXTENSION PLAT
WALK RAMP

MAIN ASSEMBLY

- BOLT-ON o
[MAY 2019 to JUN 2021]
[MAR 2018 to APR 2019]

= WELD
[MAY 2019 to JUN 2021]
[MAR 2018 to APR 2019

PUMP BOX
- HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS

Bl 7 P ' & - PUMP COVER AND MOUNTING
D tl 02 Yy : - N
RN o | Lo

& mu:uﬁs BA)

J

1-‘ PLATE ASSEMBLY
) ; [GRAVITY DOWN 12V]
O -

ey :
‘ ‘ﬂa - i GRAVITY DOWN 24V
(INCLUDES TAETE) e -

o) - POWER DOWN

(INCLU D!ﬂﬂ. & 8B)

e e o

S bl ol Tl

PLA ORNM AN POVER
ASSEMBLY (WALK RAMP

STEEL PLATFORM AND ALUMINUM FLIPOVER
ASSEMBLY (WALK RAMP)

12 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
1 285098-01 BUSHING ASSY, P/F SPRING 2
NUT, NYLON LOCK 3/8-24
2 226941
THIN ZC
3 030034 BOLT 3/8-24X1 GR8 zC 2
4 904717-08 PIN ROLL .38 X 2.5 ZINC 2
5 284210-01 PIN ASSY,SHACKLE 2
6 288348-01 PIN, SPRING ASSY 2
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
6A 224342
DRILL
7 284202-04 SHACKLE ASSY,RH,LB 1
7 284202-04G SHACKLE ASSY,RH,LB,GALV 1
7 284215-04 SHACKLE ASSY, RH,HB 1
7 284215-04G SHACKLE ASSY,RH,HB, GALV 1
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
TA 908177-02
1.25ID X 1.0 LG
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
7B 224342
DRILL
8 284202-01 SHACKLE ASSY,LH, LB 1
8 284202-01G SHACKLE ASSY,LH,LB,GALV 1
8 284215-01 SHACKLE ASSY,LH, HB 1
8 284215-01G SHACKLE ASSY,LH,HB, GALV 1
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
8A 908177-02
1.25ID X 1.0 LG
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
8B 224342
DRILL
9 284541-02 TORSION SPRING,P/F 1
10 284541-01 TORSION SPRING,P/F 1

13 of

126



2025-07-21

FINAL ASSEMBLY WITH ALUMINUM PLATFORM

LAST UPDATED
MAR 2018 to present

STEPKITS -
. '
« |SINGLE
= |FLEXIBLE

MOUNTING
BRACKETS| .

MAIN ASSEMBLY -

- BOLTON S
©
@

+ WELD i
[MAY 2019 to PRESENT]

® H'I".I]RAULIC SYSTEMS
POWER DOWN]
8

ALUMINUM PLATFORM AND
<~ FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY

JUL 2021 TO PRESEN
MAR 2018 TO JUN 2021

14 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
1 285098-01 BUSHING ASSY, P/F SPRING 2
NUT, NYLON LOCK 3/8-24
2 226941
THIN ZC
3 030034 BOLT 3/8-24X1 GR8 zC 2
4 904717-08 PIN ROLL .38 X 2.5 ZINC 2
5 284210-01 PIN ASSY,SHACKLE 2
6 288348-01 PIN, SPRING ASSY 1
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
6A 224342
DRILL
7 284202-04 SHACKLE ASSY,RH,LB 1
7 284202-04G SHACKLE ASSY,RH,LB,GALV 1
7 284215-04 SHACKLE ASSY, RH,HB 1
7 284215-04G SHACKLE ASSY,RH,HB, GALV 1
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
TA 908177-02
1.25ID X 1.0 LG
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
7B 224342
DRILL
8 284202-01 SHACKLE ASSY,LH, LB 1
8 284202-01G SHACKLE ASSY,LH,LB,GALV 1
8 284215-01 SHACKLE ASSY,LH, HB 1
8 284215-01G SHACKLE ASSY,LH,HB, GALV 1
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
8A 908177-02
1.25ID X 1.0 LG
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
8B 224342
DRILL
EXT PLATE ASSY, 96"LG,
9 288702-01
TE-33/25
EXT PLATE ASSY, 96"LG,
9 288702-01G
TE-33/25,G
EXT PLATE ASSY, 102"LG,
9 288702-02
TE-33/25
EXT PLATE ASSY, 102"LG,
9 288702-02G
TE-33/25,G
RIVET,BLIND SSTL
9A 904005-2 8
DOME.187X.565
PLATE, MAXON NAME &
9B 280004-01 1

DECALS

15 of

126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
10 284541-01 TORSION SPRING,P/F 1
11 283627-01 PIN, 1.25DIA X 5.88, ZINC 1

16 of 126



2025-07-21

MAIN ASSEMBLY

FINAL ASSEMBLY WITH ALUMINUM PLATFORM (WALK RAMP)

LAST UPDATED
MAR 2018 to present

=

e

EXIBLE

MOUNTING
BRACKETS| .

BOLT-ON Lo
WELD

MAY 2010 to PRESENT
MAR 2018 to APR 2019

» HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS
GRAVITY DOW

+ [ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS

ALUMINUM PLATFORM AND
" FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY

UL 2021 TO PRESEN
AR 2018 TO JUN 2021

17 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
1 285098-01 BUSHING ASSY, P/F SPRING 2
NUT, NYLON LOCK 3/8-24
2 226941
THIN ZC
3 030034 BOLT 3/8-24X1 GR8 zC 2
4 904717-08 PIN ROLL .38 X 2.5 ZINC 2
5 284210-01 PIN ASSY,SHACKLE 2
6 288348-01 PIN, SPRING ASSY 1
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
6A 224342
DRILL
7 284202-04 SHACKLE ASSY,RH,LB 1
7 284202-04G SHACKLE ASSY,RH,LB,GALV 1
7 284215-04 SHACKLE ASSY, RH,HB 1
7 284215-04G SHACKLE ASSY,RH,HB, GALV 1
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
TA 908177-02
1.25ID X 1.0 LG
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
7B 224342
DRILL
8 284202-01 SHACKLE ASSY,LH, LB 1
8 284202-01G SHACKLE ASSY,LH,LB,GALV 1
8 284215-01 SHACKLE ASSY,LH, HB 1
8 284215-01G SHACKLE ASSY,LH,HB, GALV 1
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
8A 908177-02
1.25ID X 1.0 LG
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
8B 224342
DRILL
9 284541-01 TORSION SPRING,P/F 1
10 283627-01 PIN, 1.25DIA X 5.88, ZINC 1

18 of

126



2025-07-21

EXTENSION PLATE (WALK RAMP)

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: MAR 2018 to present

|EXTENSION PLATE (WALK RAMP)|

{8 PLACES)

7 PQ:ESP "t%'% \:'\"\
ji @

{4 P@EES[

19 of 126



Pos SKU Description

EXT PLATE ASSY, 96" LG,
REF  288703-01

TEWR-33

EXT PLATE ASSY, 96" LG,
REF  288703-01G

TEWR-33, G

EXT PLATE ASSY, 102" LG,
REF  288703-02

TEWR-33

EXT PLATE ASSY, 102" LG,
REF  288703-02G

TEWR-33, G
1 282344-01 STOPPER
2 282257-01 LATCH, WALK RAMP
3 282258-01 SPRING,W/RAMP LATCH

PLATE, MAXON NAME &
4 280004-01

DECALS

RIVET,BLIND SSTL
5 904005-2

DOME.187X.565
6 212321-01 PAD, WALK-IN RAMP, NYLON
7 269478-01 PAD,STOPPER P/F
8 908094-01 BRG,FLANGE .38ID X.38LG

SCREW,HEX
9 900014-15

CAP.38-16X4.5,G8,ZC
10 900021-9 SCREW,SOC .312-18X2-1/2 FL
11 900745-04 SCREW,SOC FL.5-13 X1.5
12 901001 NUT, NYLON 5/16-18 ZINC
13 901002 NUT, NYLON 3/8-16 ZINC
14 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZC

WASHER, FLAT .312 .063
15 902000-8

THK

WASHER, FLAT .375X.063
16 902000-10

THK

RIVET,
17 904000-2

BLIND.125DIAX.515"LG

2025-07-21



2025-07-21

MAIN ASSEMBELY (BOLT-ON)
LAST UPDATED
N

MAY 2019 to present
-U %MQ'%

: [ig] ig
- {4 PLACES) {INCLUDES 184) T
-~ i L7 | %Q_
T oG .
@
I F'CES] H

PINS AND BUSHINGS

21 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

1 901002 NUT, NYLON 3/8-16 ZINC 2
SCREW,HEX

2 900014-10 2
CAP.38-16X2.5,G8,ZC

3 902000-25 WASHER, FLAT 2
WASHER, FLAT,NYLON

4 902020-1 2
1-5/16X.765
NUT HEX THN HD

5 901016-1 2
LKG.500-20UNF
SCREW, CAP.5-20X2.5 GR8

6 900033-7 2
ZC

7 901000 NUT, NYLON 1/4-20 ZINC 1

8 900000-4 BOLT, HX 1/4-20X1 GR8 zC 1
BRACKET ASSY, OPENER,

9 286536-01G 1
GALV
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF

9A 224342
DRILL

10 286538-01 ARM WLDMT 1

11 286541-01G OPENER ASSY,GALV 1
ROLLER, OPENER,3.5 X 1.25

11A 280082-01
X.5

13 030038 BOLT 3/8-24X1-1/2 GR8 zC 2
NUT, NYLON LOCK 3/8-24

14 226941 2
THIN zC

15 285715-02 PARALLEL ARM ASSY, RH 1
PARALLEL ARM ASSY, RH,

15 285715-02G 1
GALV

15A  285058-01 PAD NYLON, P/F SUPPORT 1
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF

15B 224342 2
DRILL
SCREW, SOC 1/4-20X1

15C 900025-1 2
ALLOY

15D 901000 NUT, NYLON 1/4-20 ZINC 3

16 285715-01 PARALLEL ARM ASSY, LH 1
PARALLEL ARM ASSY, LH,

16 285715-01G 1
GALV

16A  285058-01 PAD NYLON, P/F SUPPORT 1

22 of

126



Pos SKU Description
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
16B 224342
DRILL
SCREW, SOC 1/4-20X1
16C  900025-1
ALLOY
16D 901000 NUT, NYLON 1/4-20 ZINC
17 298230-01 LIFT FRAME ASSY
17 298230-01G LIFT FRAME ASSY, GALV
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
17A 224342
DRILL
18 298222-01 MAIN FRAME WLDMT, TE-33
MAIN FRAME WLDMT, TE-33,
18 298222-01G
GAL
18A  908190-01 CLAMP, DUAL HOSE
WASHER, FLAT .375X.063
19 902000-10

THK

2025-07-21



2025-07-21

MAIN ASSEMBELY (BOLT-ON)

LAST UPDATED
|l MAR 2018 to APR 2019

18]
{INCULUDES 13A)

PINS AND BUSHINGS

24 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

1 901002 NUT, NYLON 3/8-16 ZINC 2
SCREW,HEX

2 900014-10 2
CAP.38-16X2.5,G8,ZC

3 902000-25 WASHER, FLAT 2
WASHER, FLAT,NYLON

4 902020-1 2
1-5/16X.765
NUT HEX THN HD

5 901016-1 2
LKG.500-20UNF
SCREW, CAP.5-20X2.5 GR8

6 900033-7 2
ZC

7 901000 NUT, NYLON 1/4-20 ZINC 1

8 900000-4 BOLT, HX 1/4-20X1 GR8 zC 1
BRACKET ASSY, OPENER,

9 286536-01G 1
GALV
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF

9A 224342
DRILL

10 286538-01 ARM WLDMT 1

11 286541-01G OPENER ASSY,GALV 1
ROLLER, OPENER,3.5 X 1.25

11A 280082-01
X.5
BOLT,HEX 5/16-18X3/4 GR8

12 900009-3 1
ZC

13 030034 BOLT 3/8-24X1 GR8 zC 2
NUT, NYLON LOCK 3/8-24

14 226941 2
THIN zC

15 285715-02 PARALLEL ARM ASSY, RH 1
PARALLEL ARM ASSY, RH,

15 285715-02G 1
GALV

15A  285058-01 PAD NYLON, P/F SUPPORT 1
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF

15B 224342 2
DRILL
SCREW, SOC 1/4-20X1

15C 900025-1 2
ALLOY

15D 901000 NUT, NYLON 1/4-20 ZINC 3

16 285715-01 PARALLEL ARM ASSY, LH 1
PARALLEL ARM ASSY, LH,

16 285715-01G 1

GALV

25 of

126



Pos SKU Description
16A  285058-01 PAD NYLON, P/F SUPPORT
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
16B 224342
DRILL
SCREW, SOC 1/4-20X1
16C  900025-1
ALLOY
16D 901000 NUT, NYLON 1/4-20 ZINC
17 298230-01 LIFT FRAME ASSY
17 298230-01G LIFT FRAME ASSY, GALV
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
17A 224342
DRILL
18 298222-01 MAIN FRAME WLDMT, TE-33
MAIN FRAME WLDMT, TE-33,
18 298222-01G
GAL
18A  908190-01 CLAMP, DUAL HOSE

2025-07-21



2025-07-21

MAIN ASSEMBLY (WELD)
LAST UPDATED
m MAY 2019 to present
>-@
‘U Dern.
Q\Q@ {4 FL%ES] {IHCLLIS 18A) e

~ i
e .-‘ . -,_[j PL::‘\CES] ‘eﬂ
iz S

PINS AND BUSHINGS

27 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

1 901002 NUT, NYLON 3/8-16 ZINC 2
SCREW,HEX

2 900014-10 2
CAP.38-16X2.5,G8,ZC

3 902000-25 WASHER, FLAT 2
WASHER, FLAT,NYLON

4 902020-1 2
1-5/16X.765
NUT HEX THN HD

5 901016-1 2
LKG.500-20UNF
SCREW, CAP.5-20X2.5 GR8

6 900033-7 2
ZC

7 901000 NUT, NYLON 1/4-20 ZINC 1

8 900000-4 BOLT, HX 1/4-20X1 GR8 zC 1
BRACKET ASSY, OPENER,

9 286536-01G 1
GALV
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF

9A 224342
DRILL

10 286538-01 ARM WLDMT 1

11 286541-01G OPENER ASSY,GALV 1
ROLLER, OPENER,3.5 X 1.25

11A 280082-01
X.5

13 030038 BOLT 3/8-24X1-1/2 GR8 zC 2
NUT, NYLON LOCK 3/8-24

14 226941 2
THIN zC

15 285715-02 PARALLEL ARM ASSY, RH 1
PARALLEL ARM ASSY, RH,

15 285715-02G 1
GALV

15A  285058-01 PAD NYLON, P/F SUPPORT 1
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF

15B 224342 2
DRILL
SCREW, SOC 1/4-20X1

15C 900025-1 2
ALLOY

15D 901000 NUT, NYLON 1/4-20 ZINC 3

16 285715-01 PARALLEL ARM ASSY, LH 1
PARALLEL ARM ASSY, LH,

16 285715-01G 1
GALV

16A  285058-01 PAD NYLON, P/F SUPPORT 1

28 of

126



Pos SKU Description

FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
16B 224342

DRILL

SCREW, SOC 1/4-20X1
16C  900025-1

ALLOY
16D 901000 NUT, NYLON 1/4-20 ZINC
17 298230-01 LIFT FRAME ASSY
17 298230-01G LIFT FRAME ASSY, GALV

FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
17A 224342

DRILL

M/F WLDMT W/BRKT MTP
18 298222-02

HOLDER,TE-33

M/F WLDMT W/BRKT MTP
18 298222-02G

HOLDER,TE-33,G
18A  908190-01 CLAMP, DUAL HOSE

WASHER, FLAT .375X.063
19 902000-10

THK

2025-07-21



2025-07-21

MAIN ASSEMBLY (WELD)

LAST UPDATED
|l MAR 2018 to APR 2019

iE
{INCULUDES 13A)

Fd

PINS AND BUSHINGS

30 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

1 901002 NUT, NYLON 3/8-16 ZINC 2
SCREW,HEX

2 900014-10 2
CAP.38-16X2.5,G8,ZC

3 902000-25 WASHER, FLAT 2
WASHER, FLAT,NYLON

4 902020-1 2
1-5/16X.765
NUT HEX THN HD

5 901016-1 2
LKG.500-20UNF
SCREW, CAP.5-20X2.5 GR8

6 900033-7 2
ZC

7 901000 NUT, NYLON 1/4-20 ZINC 1

8 900000-4 BOLT, HX 1/4-20X1 GR8 zC 1
BRACKET ASSY, OPENER,

9 286536-01G 1
GALV
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF

9A 224342
DRILL

10 286538-01 ARM WLDMT 1

11 286541-01G OPENER ASSY,GALV 1
ROLLER, OPENER,3.5 X 1.25

11A 280082-01
X.5
BOLT,HEX 5/16-18X3/4 GR8

12 900009-3 1
ZC

13 030034 BOLT 3/8-24X1 GR8 zC 2
NUT, NYLON LOCK 3/8-24

14 226941 2
THIN zC

15 285715-02 PARALLEL ARM ASSY, RH 1
PARALLEL ARM ASSY, RH,

15 285715-02G 1
GALV

15A  285058-01 PAD NYLON, P/F SUPPORT 1
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF

15B 224342 2
DRILL
SCREW, SOC 1/4-20X1

15C 900025-1 2
ALLOY

15D 901000 NUT, NYLON 1/4-20 ZINC 3

16 285715-01 PARALLEL ARM ASSY, LH 1
PARALLEL ARM ASSY, LH,

16 285715-01G 1

GALV

31 of

126



Pos SKU Description
16A  285058-01 PAD NYLON, P/F SUPPORT
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
16B 224342
DRILL
SCREW, SOC 1/4-20X1
16C  900025-1
ALLOY
16D 901000 NUT, NYLON 1/4-20 ZINC
17 298230-01 LIFT FRAME ASSY
17 298230-01G LIFT FRAME ASSY, GALV
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
17A 224342
DRILL
M/F WLDMT W/BRKT MTP
18 298222-02
HOLDER,TE-33
M/F WLDMT W/BRKT MTP
18 298222-02G
HOLDER,TE-33,G
18A  908190-01 CLAMP, DUAL HOSE

2025-07-21



2025-07-21

MAIN ASSEMBLY, PINS AND BUSHINGS

E LAST UPDATED
N ’ IE MAY 2019 to present
[ Sdey,

33 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
PIN, ROLL .25 DIA X 1.63 LG,
1 904726-11 3
SS
2 286544-01 PIN WLDMT, OPENER ARM 1
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
3 908178-01
1.00ID X .75 LG
4 286531-01 PIN, OPENER 1
5 030805 COTTER PIN 1/8 X 1" 1
6 905212-04 CLEVIS PIN .5 DIA X 2.25,SS 1
FB THRUST BEARING, 1.25
7 908078-02
ID
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
8 908178-02
1.00ID X 1.0 LG
9 284207-01 PIN CYL 2
10 904717-06 PIN ROLL .38 X 2 ZINC 4
11 288786-01 PIN 1.25 DIA X7.8 LG 2
12 284205-01 PIN CYL,ASSY 2
13 284174-01 PIN WLDMT, LIFT/ARM 2

BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
1.25ID X .75 LG

14 908177-01

BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
1.25ID X 1.0 LG

15 908177-02

34 of 126



2025-07-21

MAIN ASSEMBLY, PINS AND BUSHINGS

LAST UPDATED
MAR 2018 to APR 2019

35 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
PIN, ROLL .25 DIA X 1.63 LG,
1 904726-11 3
SS
2 286544-01 PIN WLDMT, OPENER ARM 1
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
3 908178-01
1.00ID X .75 LG
4 286531-01 PIN, OPENER 1
5 030805 COTTER PIN 1/8 X 1" 1
6 905212-04 CLEVIS PIN .5 DIA X 2.25,SS 1
FB THRUST BEARING, 1.25
7 908078-02
ID
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
8 908178-02
1.00ID X 1.0 LG
9 284207-01 PIN CYL 2
10 904717-06 PIN ROLL .38 X 2 ZINC 4
11 288786-01 PIN 1.25 DIA X7.8 LG 2
12 284205-01 PIN CYL,ASSY 2
13 284174-01 PIN WLDMT, LIFT/ARM 2

BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
1.25ID X .75 LG

14 908177-01

BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
1.25ID X 1.0 LG

15 908177-02

36 of 126



2025-07-21

MOUNTING BRACKETS

LAST UPDATED
MAR 2018 to present

BOLT TO MAIN ASSEMBLY

34-1/4" @
& ief]
£ 2|
1l B
=
©
33-3/4" |
:B] | I PESI
B H !
H it}
=l
351/2" - _
E' _'_

37 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
KIT,MOUNTING

1 298226-01 1
BRACKET,34.25, TE-33
BRACKET, MOUNTING,

1A 298224-03 2
TE-33, STR
BOLT HEX FLANGE

1B 901615-04 12
.63-11X2"LG

1C 901023-04 FLANGE LOCK NUT,63-11,ZC 12
KIT,MOUNTING

2 298226-02 1
BRACKET,33.75, TE-33
BRACKET, MOUNTING,

2A 298224-01 1
TE-33, .25 JOG
BRACKET, MOUNTING,

2B 298224-02 1
TE-33, .25 JOG
BOLT HEX FLANGE

2C 901615-04 12
.63-11X2"LG

2D 901023-04 FLANGE LOCK NUT,63-11,ZC 12

3 284308-01-100 BRKT,MOUNTING,W/SLOT,TE-33

38 of 126



2025-07-21

STEEL PLATFORM AND FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY

LAST UPDATED

JUL 2021 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:

|STEEL PLATFORM AND FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY|

f.f.

ATITI= T ==

bl Bd e Bl B Be

126

39 of



Pos SKU Description

P/F & F/O ASSY, ST 48X84,
REF  283900-05G

GALV

P/F & F/O ASSY, ST 52X84,
REF  283900-06G

GALV

P/F & F/O ASSY, ST 48X84,
REF  283900-55

PNT

P/F & F/O ASSY, ST 52X84,
REF  283900-56

PNT
1 284065-11 P/F ASSY, ST 24X84, ST F/IO

P/F ASSY, ST 24X84, ST F/O,
1 284065-11G

GALV
1 284065-12 P/F ASSY, ST 26X84, ST F/O

P/F ASSY, ST 26X84, ST F
1 284065-12G /F ASSY, ST 26X84, ST F/O,

GALV

BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
1A 908177-01

1.25ID X .75 LG

FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
1B 224342

DRILL

BEARING,SELF LUB.1ID X.5
1C 908002-03

LG
1D 030336 NUT 3/4-10NC

SPECIAL SCREW
1E 298717-01

.75-10UNCX2.0 LG
1F 283879-01 HOOK ASSY

FLIP OVER WLDMT, STL, 24
2 284067-11

X 84

FLIP OVER WLDMT, STL, 24
2 284067-11G

X 84, GALV

FLIP OVER WLDMT, STL, 26
2 284067-12

X 84

FLIP OVER WLDMT, STL, 26
2 284067-12G

X 84, GALV

PIN, COTTER .19DIA X 1IN
3 904741-01

SS

CLEVIS PIN .5DIA X 1.75LG,
4 904740-01

GR 8, ZINC

WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
5 902000-14

THK
6 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 zC

2025-07-21



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
ANCHOR BOLT WLDMT, ZINC

7 280749-02
PLATE

8 280751-01 TORSION BAR 1
WASHER, FLAT .500 .032

9 902000-13 2

THK

41 of 126



2025-07-21

LAST UPDATED
MAR 2018 to JUN 2021

STEEL PLATFORM AND FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY

|STEEL PLATFORM AND FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY|

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:

..mm.rm 1=~

C
b .1—
k. M R
L e o bl o

l_l_l-i_i.l_

=== 1= 1= 1= =)

1
'ni_._.-i—l—.-
L bt Bt o EA AL

l;i_l_-_l_!_l_l_l

L R BN RN E N LTl b s/ AN A ) I I B

126

42 of




2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
REF  269522-01 P/F & F/O ASSY,ST 48X84 LG 1
P/F & F/O ASSY,ST 48X84
REF  269522-01G
LG,GALV
REF  269522-03 P/F & F/O ASSY,ST 52X84 LG 1
P/F & F/O ASSY,ST 52X84
REF  269522-03G
LG,G
1 286785-01 P/F ASSY, 24X84 LG 1
1 286785-01G P/F ASSY, 24X84 LG,GALV 1
1 286785-02 P/F ASSY, 26X84 LG 1
1 286785-02G P/F ASSY, 26X84 LG,GALV 1
BEARING,SELF LUB.1ID X.5
1A 908002-03
LG
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
1B 224342
DRILL
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
1C 908177-01
1.25ID X .75 LG
1D 260458 S-HOOK, SIZE 80, 2 1/4 LONG 1
1E 050162-16 CHAIN # 2/0 X 3"LG 1
2 284135-01 FLIP OVER WLDMT,24X84 LG 1
FLIP OVER WLDMT,
2 284135-01G 1
24X84LG,GALV
2 284135-02 FLIP OVER WLDMT,26X84 LG 1
FLIP OVER WLDMT, 26X84
2 284135-02G
LG,GALV
SCREW, CAP.5-20X2.25 GR8
3 900033-6
ZC
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
4 902000-14
THK
5 901008 NUT, NYLON 1/2-20 ZC 2
6 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZzC 1
ANCHOR BOLT WLDMT, ZINC
7 280749-02
PLATE
8 280751-01 TORSION BAR 1

43 of 126



2025-07-21

STEEL PLATFORM AND ALUMINUM FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY

LAST UPDATED
MAR 2018 to JUN 2021

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:

|STEEL PLATFORM AND ALUMINUM FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY]|

@ i

N

=== =]=]=

m ===
=l A=i=l=i=1=1=1= =

b Bt b B
A=1=1- -
I=i=y=y=q=

FLIPOVER (FOR STEEL PLATFORM)
+ |WITH SINGLE CART STOP|

WITH DUAL CART STOPS

126

44 of



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description

ST P/F & AL F/O ASSY,.48X84
REF  269522-07 1

LG

ST P/F& AL F/O ASSY 48X84
REF  269522-07G

LG,G

ST P/F & AL F/O ASSY 52X84
REF  269522-08

LG

ST P/F & AL F/O ASSY 52X84
REF  269522-08G

LG,G

ST P/F& AL F/O SCS ASSY
REF  269522-11

48X84 LG

ST P/F& AL F/O SCS ASSY
REF  269522-11G

48X84 LG,G

ST P/F& AL F/O SCS ASSY
REF  269522-12

52X84 LG

ST P/F& AL F/O SCS ASSY
REF  269522-12G

52X84 LG,G

ST P/F& AL F/O DCS ASSY
REF  269522-13

48X84 LG

ST P/F& AL F/O DCS ASSY
REF  269522-13G

48X84 LG,G

ST P/F& AL F/O DCS ASSY
REF  269522-14

52X84 LG

ST P/F& AL F/O DCS ASSY
REF  269522-14G

52X84 LG,G
1 286785-05 P/F ASSY, 24X84 LG,AL F/O

P/F ASSY, 24X84 LG,AL
1 286785-05G

F/O,GALV
1 286785-06 P/F ASSY, 26X84 LG,AL F/O

P/F ASSY, 26X84 LG,AL
1 286785-06G

F/O,GALV

BEARING,SELF LUB.1ID X.5
1A 908002-03

LG

FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
1B 224342

DRILL

BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
1C 908177-01

1.25ID X .75 LG

F/O WLDMT, AL WEDGE
2 285527-01

24X84.63LG

45 of

126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
F/O WLDMT, AL WEDGE
2 285527-02 1
26X84.63LG
2A 265819-01 HANDLE-WELDMENT, ALF/O 1
SCREW, CAP.5-20X2.75 GR8
3 900033-8 2
ZC
4 901008 NUT, NYLON 1/2-20 ZC 2

WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
THK

5 902000-14

46 of 126



2025-07-21

STEEL PLATFORM AND FLIPOVER ASSEMEBELY (WALK RAMP)

LAST UPDATED
JUL 2021 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:

|STEEL PLATFORM AND FLIPOVER ASSEMBELY (WALK RAMP)|

E=

A

(=111~

1Z1T1=

- - -

»\.... e Bl el Bl el Bl Bl Bl B
B I_l_l_l_l_l_l-l_l

126

47 of



Pos SKU Description

P/F & F/O ASSY, ST 48X84,
REF  283900-07G

WR, GALV

P/F & F/O ASSY, ST 52X84,
REF  283900-08G

WR, GALV

P/F & F/O ASSY, ST 48X84,
REF  283900-57

WR, PNT

P/F & F/O ASSY, ST 52X84,
REF  283900-58

WR, PNT

P/F ASSY, ST 24X84, ST F/O,
1 284065-13

WR

P/F ASSY, ST 24X84, ST F/O,
1 284065-13G

WR,GALV

P/F ASSY, ST 26X84, ST F/O,
1 284065-14

WR

P/F ASSY, ST 26X84, ST F/O,
1 284065-14G

WR,GALV

BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
1A 908177-01

1.25ID X .75 LG

FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
1B 224342

DRILL

BEARING,SELF LUB.1ID X.5
1C 908002-03

LG
1D 030336 NUT 3/4-10NC

SPECIAL SCREW
1E 298717-01

.75-10UNCX2.0 LG
1F 283879-01 HOOK ASSY

FLIP OVER WLDMT, STL, 24
2 284067-11

X 84

FLIP OVER WLDMT, STL, 24
2 284067-11G

X 84, GALV

FLIP OVER WLDMT, STL, 26
2 284067-12

X 84

FLIP OVER WLDMT, STL, 26
2 284067-12G

X 84, GALV

PIN, COTTER .19DIA X 1IN
3 904741-01

SS

CLEVIS PIN .5DIA X 1.75LG,
4 904740-01

GR 8, ZINC

2025-07-21



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

5 902000-14
THK

6 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 zC 1
ANCHOR BOLT WLDMT, ZINC

7 280749-02
PLATE

8 280751-01 TORSION BAR 1
WASHER, FLAT .500 .032

9 902000-13

THK

49 of

126



2025-07-21

LAST UPDATED
MAR 2018 to JUN 2021

STEEL PLATFORM AND FLIPOVER ASSEMELY (WALK RAMP)

|STEEL PLATFORM AND FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY (WALK RAMP)|

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:

..mm.rm 1=~

C
b .1—
k. M R
L e o bl o

l_l_l-i_i.l_

=== 1= 1= 1= =)

1
'ni_._.-i—l—.-
L bt Bt o EA AL

l;i_l_-_l_!_l_l_l

L R BN RN E N LTl b s/ AN A ) I I B

126

50 of




2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
P/F & F/O ASSY,ST 48X84

REF  269522-04 1
LG,WR
P/F & F/O ASSY,ST 48X84

REF  269522-04G 1
LG,WR,G
P/F & F/O ASSY,ST 52X84

REF  269522-06 1
LG,WR
P/F & F/O ASSY,ST 52X84

REF  269522-06G 1
LG,WR,G

1 286785-03 P/F ASSY, 24X84 LG,WR 1
P/F ASSY, 24X84

1 286785-03G 1
LG,WR,GALV

1 286785-04 P/F ASSY, 26X84 LG,WR 1
P/F ASSY, 26X84

1 286785-04G 1
LG,WR,GALV
BEARING,SELF LUB.1ID X.5

1A 908002-03
LG
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF

1B 224342
DRILL
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING

1C 908177-01
1.25ID X .75 LG

1D 260458 S-HOOK, SIZE 80, 2 1/4 LONG 1

1E 050162-16 CHAIN # 2/0 X 3"LG 1

2 284135-01 FLIP OVER WLDMT,24X84 LG 1
FLIP OVER WLDMT,

2 284135-01G 1
24X84LG,GALV

2 284135-02 FLIP OVER WLDMT,26X84 LG 1
FLIP OVER WLDMT, 26X84

2 284135-02G
LG,GALV
SCREW, CAP.5-20X2.25 GRS

3 900033-6
ZC
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

4 902000-14
THK

5 901008 NUT, NYLON 1/2-20 zC 2

6 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13zC 1
ANCHOR BOLT WLDMT, ZINC

7 280749-02
PLATE

8 280751-01 TORSION BAR 1

51 of 126



2025-07-21

STEEL PLATFORM AND ALUMINUM FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY (WALK RAMP)

LAST UPDATED
MAR 2018 to JUN 2021

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:

|STEEL PLATFORM AND ALUMINUM FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY (WALK RAMP)|

@ “i=i=p=i==

..._.r_..._.-__i-l_

- - - I--_-"-| - -
..__l-..._...Ll__.._l_._._

WITH DUAL CART STOPS

FLIPOVER (FOR STEEL PLATFORM)
+ |WITH SINGLE CART STOP|

126

52 of



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description

ST P/F& AL F/O ASSY 48X84
REF  269522-09

LG,WR

ST P/F& AL F/O ASSY 48X84
REF  269522-09G

LG,WR,G

ST P/F & AL F/O ASSY 52X84
REF  269522-10

LG,WR

ST P/F & AL F/O ASSY 52X84
REF  269522-10G

LG,WR,G

ST P/F & AL F/O SCS ASSY
REF  269522-15

48X84 LG,WR

ST P/F & AL F/O SCS ASSY
REF  269522-15G

48X84 LG,WR,G

ST P/F & AL F/O SCS ASSY
REF  269522-16

52X84 LG,WR

ST P/F&AL F/O SCS ASSY
REF  269522-16G

52X84 LG,WR,G

ST P/F&AL F/O DCS ASSY
REF  269522-17

48X84LG,WR

ST P/F&AL F/O DCS ASSY
REF  269522-17G

48X84LG,WR,G

ST P/F&AL F/O DCS ASSY
REF  269522-18

52X84LG,WR

ST P/F&AL F/O DCS ASSY
REF  269522-18G

52X84LG,WR,G

P/F ASSY, 24X84 LG,AL
1 286785-07

F/O,WR

P/F ASSY, 24X84 LG,AL
1 286785-07G

F/IO,WR,G

P/F ASSY, 26X84 LG,AL
1 286785-08

F/O,WR

P/F ASSY, 26X84 LG,AL
1 286785-08G

FIO,WR,G

BEARING,SELF LUB.1ID X.5
1A 908002-03

LG

FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
1B 224342

DRILL

BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
1C 908177-01

1.251D X .75 LG

F/O WLDMT, AL WEDGE
2 285527-01

24X84.63LG

53 of

126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
F/O WLDMT, AL WEDGE
2 285527-02 1
26X84.63LG
2A 265819-01 HANDLE-WELDMENT, ALF/O 1
SCREW, CAP.5-20X2.75 GR8
3 900033-8 2
ZC
4 901008 NUT, NYLON 1/2-20 ZC 2

WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
THK

5 902000-14

54 of 126



2025-07-21

FLIPOVER WITH SINGLE CART STOP (FOR STEEL PLATFORM)

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: MAR 2018 to JUN 2021

|ELIPOVER WITH SINGLE CART STOP (FOR STEEL PLATFORM))

|
"1‘.’1- ﬁ-\-\-\:"_h\:‘::—'\.‘:_—.._ﬁ_\_\_
—-\.-—-\____H_\-_h
T
~__ &
) g:bh
T ——
«h—;h_,q_:&{: -
| e
Rtb—“—‘-rq____ /
| SR

2 F@.CE g)

lﬁl (2 P@ES;
4 PEICES}

E' (2 PLACES)

55 of

126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
F/O ASSY, AL/ST P/F,SCS,24

REF  285518-03 1
LG
F/O ASSY, AL/ST P/F,SCS,26

REF  285518-04 1
LG
SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302

1 282729-01 7
SS

2 282738-02 PIN WLDMT, CART STOP 2

3 282739-01 HOOK, CART STOP LOCKING 1

4 282748-01 FLAT, C/S LOCK SUPPORT 1
SINGLE CART STOP, 81.61,

5 288847-01 1
TE-33
LOCK-HINGE, CART STOP,

6 286099-02 1
RH
SCREW, BUTTON 1/4-20X1

7 900005-4 2
ALLOY
SCREW,SHLDR.38 X.75

8 900723-05 2
LG,SS

9 901000 NUT, NYLON 1/4-20 ZINC 2
WASHER, FLAT .312 .063

10 902000-8 1
THK
WASHER,FLAT,NYLON,.38ID

11 903402-08 2
X.560D
RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL

12 903715-06 2
.25X.62-.75
BEARING, NYL

13 905328-01 1

.38IDX.50DX.38LG
SPRING,RH HOOK,.078

14 282749-02 1
WIRE,302SS

15 908022-07 PLUG, FLEXIBLE .275X.511 2

16 265819-01 HANDLE-WELDMENT, ALF/O 1

56 of 126



2025-07-21

FLIPOVER WITH DUAL CART STOPS (FOR STEEL PLATFORM)

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: MAR 2018 to JUN 2021

|ELIPOVER WITH DUAL CART STOPS (FOR STEEL PLATFORM)

L
-—-\":;___\_\_h_
""—-\:‘_—\_-\\__.__:\__\___\_H_-h-\-\_ m
""—u.___\_\_\_\_\-
(2 PLACES) = 4
@ M
;E,r " m‘-»‘::;__
- e
. / T
g T
o / "
g “ @
o5 7
{2 PLACES) -
(4 PLACES) (2 PL@_CES}
2 F'L%ESJ E t @
[ {2 PLALES)

(4 PLACES)

(2 PLACES)

57 of

126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
F/O ASSY, AL/ST P/F,DCS,24
REF  285518-01
LG
F/O ASSY, AL/ST P/F,DCS,26
REF  285518-02
LG
SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302
1 282729-01
SS
2 282738-02 PIN WLDMT, CART STOP 2
3 282739-01 HOOK, CART STOP LOCKING 2
4 282748-01 FLAT, C/S LOCK SUPPORT 2
DUAL CART STOP, LH,
5 285304-01 1
F/O,MAX15T
DUAL CART STOP, RH,
6 285304-02
F/O,MAX15T
7 286099-01 LOCK-HINGE, CART STOP, LH 1
LOCK-HINGE, CART STOP,
8 286099-02 1
RH
SCREW, BUTTON 1/4-20X1
9 900005-4
ALLOY
SCREW,SHLDR.38 X.75
10 900723-05 4
LG,SS
11 901000 NUT, NYLON 1/4-20 ZINC 4
WASHER, FLAT .312 .063
12 902000-8
THK
WASHER,FLAT,NYLON,.38ID
13 903402-08
X.560D
RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL
14 903715-06 2
.25X.62-.75
BEARING, NYL
15 905328-01 2
.38IDX.50DX.38LG
SPRING,LH HOOK,.078
16 282749-01 1
WIRE,302SS
SPRING,RH HOOK,.078
17 282749-02 1
WIRE,302SS
18 265819-01 HANDLE-WELDMENT, ALF/O 1

58 of

126



2025-07-21

ALUMINUM PLATFORM AND FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: JUL 2021 to present

|ALUMINUM PLATFORM AND FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY|

P
o ; ALUMINUM PLATFORM
o N g N AS?EMBLY
'.9' £
&
@ S
Sy a
o)
@ N
-

(INCLUDES 14)

FLIPOVER WITH DUAL
CART STOPS

59 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

P/F & F/O ASSY, AL 48X84,
REF  283900-05MG 1
NCS, MAXGRIP

P/F & F/O ASSY, AL 52X84,
REF  283900-06MG 1
NCS, MAXGRIP

P/F & F/O ASSY, AL 48X84,
REF  283900-25MG 1
DCS, MAXGRIP

P/F & F/O ASSY, AL 52X84,
REF  283900-26MG 1
DCS, MAXGRIP

F/O WLDMT, AL 24X84, NCS,

1 283880-11MG 1
MAXGRIP
F/O WLDMT, AL 26X84, NCS,

1 283880-12MG 1
MAXGRIP

1A 311367-10 EXTRUSION, HANDLE, AL F/O 1
PIN, COTTER .19DIA X 1IN

2 904741-01
SS
CLEVIS PIN .5DIA X 2.25LG,

3 904740-03 2
GR 8, ZINC
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

4 902000-14
THK
WASHER, FLAT .500 .032

5 902000-13

THK

60 of 126



2025-07-21

PLATFORM ASSEMELY (ALUMINUM)

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: JUL 2021 to present

|PLATFORM ASSEMBLY [ALUMINUM]|

(3 PLACES)

{3 PLACES)

2?@& /
{ S) / N

ia P@Es;

(3 PLACES)

(2PLACES) §

-

2 PQESJ

{2 PLACES)

{INCLUDES 2A - 2E)

il
{INCLUDES 1A - 1F) %
-, L}
\\ _.I

61 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
P/F ASSY, AL 24X84,

REF  283804-11MG 1
MAXGRIP
P/F ASSY, AL 26X84,

REF  283804-12MG 1
MAXGRIP

1 298715-01G SUPPORT ASSY,RH,G 1

1 298715-03G SUPPORT ASSY,RH,SHORT,G 1
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF

1A 224342 1
DRILL
BEARING, FLNGD 1.25

1B 908007-02 1
SHFT,.5 LG

BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
1C 908177-01 2
1.251D X .75 LG

SPECIAL SCREW
1D 298717-01 1
.75-10UNCX2.0 LG

1E 030336 NUT 3/4-10NC 1
BEARIN ELF LUB.1ID X.
1F 908002-03 LG .S v > 1

PPORT ASSY, LON
2 298715-06G SUPPO SSY. LONG, 1
SNGL FLNG, LH, G

PPORT ASSY, SHORT
2 298715-08G SUPPO SSY. SHORT, 1
SNGL FLNG, LH, G

FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF

2A 224342 1
DRILL
BEARING, FLNGD 1.2

2B 908007-02 G ¢ > 1
SHFT,.5 LG

BEARING,PRE LUBRICATIN
2C 908177-01 G, UBRIC G 2
1.25ID X .75 LG

PECIAL SCREW
2D 298717-01 SPEC s¢ 1
.75-10UNCX2.0 LG

2E 030336 NUT 3/4-10NC 1
3 284293-01 BLOCK, BACK EXTRUSION 2
4 902011-6 WASHER, LOCK 1/2X1/8 ZC 6
5 900035-5 SCREW,.CAP 6
HXHD.5-13UNC-2A 2.00
6 900040-11 SCREW, FL HD SOC 3/8-16X3 4
7 902013-11 WASHER, FLAT 3/8" ZC 4
8 901002 NUT, NYLON 3/8-16 ZINC 4
9 905033-3 ROLL PIN .250 O.D.X0.75"LG 2

62 of 126



2025-07-21

63 of 126



2025-07-21

FLIPOVER WITH DUAL CART STOPS (FOR ALUMINUM PLATFORM)

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: JUL 2021 to present

|ELIPOVER WITH DUAL CART STOPS (FOR ALUMINUM PLATFORM]|

7

{ T @
2 F'ES]

(4 P@Eﬁﬁ

] E = e (2 PLACES)

64 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
F/O ASSY, AL, DCS,24X84,
REF  283820-13MG 1
MAXGRIP
F/O ASSY, AL, DCS,26X84,
REF  283820-14MG 1
MAXGRIP
1 311367-10 EXTRUSION, HANDLE, AL F/O 1
SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302
2 282729-01
SS
3 282738-03 PIN WLDMT, CART STOP 2
4 210751-01 HOOK, CART STOP LOCKING 2
5 282748-01 FLAT, C/S LOCK SUPPORT 2
6 900711-05 SCREW, SOC FL .25-20X1 SS 4
7 900028-3 SCREW, 10-24X3/4 PH FL ZzC 2
8 901000 NUT, NYLON 1/4-20 ZINC 4
9 210873-01 SPACER, NYLON 2

WASHER,FLAT,NYLON,.38ID
X.560D

10 903402-08

RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL
11 903715-06 2
.25X.62-.75

BEARING, NYL
12 905328-01 2
.38IDX.50DX.38LG

DUAL CART STOP, LH, 84"

13 286055-12 1
FIO
DUAL CART STOP, RH, 84IN

14 286055-13
FIO
15 286099-01 LOCK-HINGE, CART STOP, LH 1

LOCK-HINGE, CART STOP,
16 286099-02

RH
SPRING,LH HOOK,.078
17 282749-01 1
WIRE,302SS
SPRING,RH HOOK,.078
18 282749-02 1
WIRE,302SS
19 210818-01 PIN WLDMT 2
20 901003 NUT, NYLON 10-24 2B ZC 2

65 of 126



2025-07-21

ALUMINUM PLATFORM AND FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: MAR 2018 to JUN 2021

|ALUMINUM PLATFORM AND FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY|

.

{INCLUDES 1A)

FLIPOVER (FOR ALUMINUM PLATFORM)
« |WITH SINGLE CART STOP
+ |WITH DUAL CART STOPS)

66 of

126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
P/F & F/IO

REF 269522-01G-300 ASSY,AL,48X84LG,NCS,TEWR-33
& TE-33,G
P/F & F/IO

REF 269522-02G-300 ASSY,AL,52X84LG,NCS, TEWR-33
& TE-33,G
P/F & F/IO

REF 269522-03G-300 ASSY,AL,48X84LG,DCS, TEWR-33
& TE-33,G
P/F & FIO

REF 269522-04G-300 ASSY,AL,52X84LG,DCS, TEWR-33
& TE-33,G
P/F & FIO

REF 269522-11G-300 ASSY,AL,48X84LG,SCS, TEWR-33
& TE-33,G
P/F & F/IO

REF 269522-12G-300 ASSY,AL,52X84LG,SCS, TEWR-33
& TE-33,G
FO/ WLDMT, AL WEDGE 24X

1 285527-01-100 1
84.63, LG
FO/ WLDMT, AL WEDGE 26X

1 285527-02-100 1
84.63, LG

1A 265819-01 HANDLE-WELDMENT, AL F/O 1

2 900033-9 SCREW, CAP.5-20X3 GR8 ZzC 2

3 901008 NUT, NYLON 1/2-20 ZC 2

WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
THK

4 902000-14

67 of 126



2025-07-21

PLATFORM ASSEMELY (ALUMINUM)

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: MAR 2018 to JUN 2021

|PLATFORM ASSEMBLY [ALUMINUM]|

Gl

{3 PLACES)

{2 PLACES)

(2 PLACES).__

{3 PLACES)

{32 PLACES)

(2 PLACES)

ot

{2 PLACES)

(2 PLACES) T

&

e

68 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
P/F ASSY, AL, 24X84

REF  298705-03G 1
LG, TEWR-33,G
P/F ASSY, AL, 26X84

REF  298705-04G 1
LG, TEWR-33,G

1 298715-03G SUPPORT ASSY,RH,SHORT,G 1
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF

1A 224342
DRILL
BEARING, FLNGD 1.25

1B 908007-02 1

SHFT,.5 LG

BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
1.251D X .75 LG

1C 908177-01

SPECIAL SCREW
1D 298717-01 1
.75-10UNCX2.0 LG

1E 030336 NUT 3/4-10NC 1

BEARING,SELF LUB.1ID X.5
LG

1F 908002-03

2 298715-04G SUPPORT ASSY,LH,SHORT,G 1

FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF
DRILL

2A 224342

BEARING, FLNGD 1.25
SHFT,.5 LG

2B 908007-02

BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING
1.25ID X .75 LG

2C 908177-01

PECIAL SCREW
2D 298717-01 SPEC s¢ 1
.75-10UNCX2.0 LG

2E 030336 NUT 3/4-10NC 1

BEARING,SELF LUB.1ID X.5
2F 908002-03

LG
3 284293-01 BLOCK, BACK EXTRUSION 2
4 902011-6 WASHER, LOCK 1/2X1/8 ZC 6
5 900035-5 SCREW,.CAP 6
HXHD.5-13UNC-2A 2.00
6 900040-11 SCREW, FL HD SOC 3/8-16X3 4
7 902013-11 WASHER, FLAT 3/8" ZC 4
8 901002 NUT, NYLON 3/8-16 ZINC 4
9 905033-3 ROLL PIN .250 O.D.X0.75"LG 2

69 of 126



2025-07-21

FLIPOVER WITH SINGLE CART STOP (FOR ALUMINUM PLATFORM)

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: MAR 2018 to JUN 2021

|ELIPOVER WITH SINGLE CART STOP (FOR ALUMINUM PLATFORM)

L
T
==
-\-H_-_:H:\""E-\-\_ m
-\-\-\-\:_“"--.._“"-::__;_H_ 3
‘_H-\:‘::‘-T"‘-._-::ﬂ_\,_‘____m::_ ¥
. i\___::b%
«h—;h_,q_:&{: -
L.k =
i i = 4
7
(2 PmES) (2 PESJ

O (2 P@ES;
4 PEI:ES:

/@ |
(2 P&ESJ

&
i

70 of

126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
F/O ASSY, AL/AL P/F,SCS,24

REF  285518-03-100 1
LG
F/O ASSY, AL/AL P/F,SCS,26

REF  285518-04-100 1
LG
SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302

1 282729-01 7
SS

2 282738-02 PIN WLDMT, CART STOP 2

3 282739-01 HOOK, CART STOP LOCKING 1

4 282748-01 FLAT, C/S LOCK SUPPORT 1
SINGLE CART STOP, 81.61,

5 288847-01 1
TE-33
LOCK-HINGE, CART STOP,

6 286099-02 1
RH
SCREW, BUTTON 1/4-20X1

7 900005-4 2
ALLOY
SCREW,SHLDR.38 X.75

8 900723-05 2
LG,SS

9 901000 NUT, NYLON 1/4-20 ZINC 2
WASHER, FLAT .312 .063

10 902000-8 1
THK
WASHER,FLAT,NYLON,.38ID

11 903402-08 2
X.560D
RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL

12 903715-06 2
.25X.62-.75
BEARING, NYL

13 905328-01 1

.38IDX.50DX.38LG
SPRING,RH HOOK,.078

14 282749-02 1
WIRE,302SS

15 908022-07 PLUG, FLEXIBLE .275X.511 2

16 265819-01 HANDLE-WELDMENT, ALF/O 1

71 of 126



2025-07-21

FLIPOVER WITH DUAL CART STOPS (FOR ALUMINUM PLATFORM)

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: MAR 2018 to JUN 2021

|ELIPOVER WITH DUAL CART STOPS (FOR ALUMINUM PLATFORM]|

fiq
S .
-—-\":;___\_\_h_
3
el --‘-—_-\-\_ fm
— P
(2 PLACES) H‘LM_____ AT
o S~
4.:“7. ﬁ m“"'-h-"::_-__
. S
- T
- / -
Py . |
7 e |
(2 PLACES) . —
(4 PLACES) (2 PL@_CES}
e
(2 F'EﬁI:ESJ E t @
, {2 PLALES)
[ : (4 PQES&
0P
ol Jii
St 4
CREZ

(2 PL@:ES)

72 of

126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
F/O ASSY, AL/AL P/F, DCS, 24
REF  285518-01-100
LG
F/O ASSY, AL/AL P/F, DCS, 26
REF  285518-02-100
LG
SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302
1 282729-01
SS
2 282738-02 PIN WLDMT, CART STOP 2
3 282739-01 HOOK, CART STOP LOCKING 2
4 282748-01 FLAT, C/S LOCK SUPPORT 2
DUAL CART STOP, LH,
5 285304-01 1
F/O,MAX15T
DUAL CART STOP, RH,
6 285304-02
F/O,MAX15T
7 286099-01 LOCK-HINGE, CART STOP, LH 1
LOCK-HINGE, CART STOP,
8 286099-02 1
RH
SCREW, BUTTON 1/4-20X1
9 900005-4
ALLOY
SCREW,SHLDR.38 X.75
10 900723-05 4
LG,SS
11 901000 NUT, NYLON 1/4-20 ZINC 4
WASHER, FLAT .312 .063
12 902000-8
THK
WASHER,FLAT,NYLON,.38ID
13 903402-08
X.560D
RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL
14 903715-06 2
.25X.62-.75
BEARING, NYL
15 905328-01 2
.38IDX.50DX.38LG
SPRING,LH HOOK,.078
16 282749-01 1
WIRE,302SS
SPRING,RH HOOK,.078
17 282749-02 1
WIRE,302SS
18 265819-01 HANDLE-WELDMENT, ALF/O 1

73 of

126



2025-07-21

NOTE: Replacement face seal fittings
come with required O-rings.

- 0
- 2w

HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS - GRAVITY DOWN

— "

PUMP ASSEMBLY (GRAVITY DOWN) —

E—]

=5 1
[1F]
2 PEs;

B

LAST UPDATED
MAR 2018 to present

74 of 126



Pos SKU Description

KIT, HYDRAULIC, GD, 12V,
1 298225-01

TE-33

KIT, HYDRAULIC, GD, 24V,
1 298225-03

TE-33
1A 285656-01 F/S TUBE ASSY,TE-33

ELBOW BULKHEAD UNION
1B 906858-01

FIS #8

UNION STR SAE#6M-
1C 906786-01

M,O-RING,ADJ
1D 282999-01 LOCK VALVE ASSY, 12V
1D 282999-02 LOCK VALVE ASSY, 24V

ELBOW, NPSC,SAE #6 F/S
1E 906707-01

O-R M-M

WASHER FLAT 1.437 OD X
1F 902028-14

.884 1D

TIE,PLASTIC 8" (120LB
1G 905322-01 ( )

BLACK

TUBING,RUBBER
1H 905350-10

.25IDX.50DX1.0LG

CONNECTOR F/S#6&0-R#6,
1J 905173

M-M
1K 281068-01 GROMMET, MODIFIED
1L 228012 ADAPTER 9/16-18M-1/4F ST

BRASS FIT M
1M 905142-04

ELBOW1/4TBX1/4ANPT
1IN 905362-13 TUBING POLYUR .25X66 LG

TUBING POLYUR .25X11.75
1P 905362-16

LG

H/ASSY, 3/8HP, ORFS 6-8
1Q 299062-01

FEM, 25IN LG

H/ASSY, 3/8HP, ORFS 6-8
1R 299063-01

FEM, 25.6 LG

O-RING #8, 1/2 ORFS TUBE
1S 906712-03

END

O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE
1T 906712-02

END

HYD CYL D/ACT
2 284947-01

2.75BX12STX1RD,L

2025-07-21



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING

2A 908178-02 2
1.00ID X 1.0 LG
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF

2B 224342 1
DRILL
HYD CYL D/ACT

3 284947-02 1
2.75BX12STX1RD,R
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING

3A 908178-02 2
1.00ID X 1.0 LG
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF

3B 224342 1

DRILL

76 of

126



2025-07-21

HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS - POWER DOWN

NOTE: Replacement face seal fittings
come with required O-rings.

PUMP ASSEMBLY (POWER DOWN) —

- [2v
- v

—
I HE
=== ¥

— ]

LAST UPDATED
MAR 2018 to present




Pos SKU Description

KIT, HYDRAULIC, PD, 12V,
1 298225-02

TE-33

KIT, HYDRAULIC, PD, 24V,
1 298225-04

TE-33
1A 285656-01 F/S TUBE ASSY,TE-33

ELBOW BULKHEAD UNION
1B 906858-01

FIS #8

UNION STR SAE#6M-
1C 906786-01

M,O-RING,ADJ
1D 282999-01 LOCK VALVE ASSY, 12V
1D 282999-02 LOCK VALVE ASSY, 24V

ELBOW, NP AE #6 F
1E 906707-01 OW. NPSC.S 6 FIS

O-R M-M

WASHER FLAT 1.437 OD X
1F 902028-14

.884 1D

TIE,PLASTIC 8" (120LB
1G 905322-01 ' STIC 8" (120LB)

BLACK

TUBING,RUBBER
1H 905353-10 UBING,RU

.38IDX.50DX1

CONNECTOR F/S#6&0-R#6,
1J 905173

M-M
1K 285655-01 F/S TUBE ASSY,TE-33

ELBOW BULKHEAD UNION
1L 905162

FI/S #6

WASHER,FLAT 1.250 OD X
1M 902028-12

757 1D

H/ASSY, 3/8HP, ORFS 6-8
1IN 299062-01

FEM, 25IN LG

H/ASSY, 3/8HP, ORFS 6-8
1P 299063-01

FEM, 25.6 LG

H/A .38HP SAE#6, F-F, 29IN
1Q 299064-01

LG

O-RING #8, 1/2 ORFS TUBE
1R 906712-03

END

O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE
1S 906712-02

END

HYD CYL D/ACT
2 284947-01

2.75BX12STX1RD,L

2025-07-21



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING

2A 908178-02 2
1.00ID X 1.0 LG
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF

2B 224342 1
DRILL
HYD CYL D/ACT

3 284947-02 1
2.75BX12STX1RD,R
BEARING,PRE LUBRICATING

3A 908178-02 2
1.00ID X 1.0 LG
FITTING, GREASE 1/4"SELF

3B 224342 1

DRILL

79 of

126



2025-07-21

TE-33

ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS

GRAVITY DOWN
[Pump Assembly 12V (Mar 2018 - present)|
[Pump Assembly 24V (Mar 2018 - present)|

POWER DOWN
Pump Assembly 12V (Mar 2018 - present
|Pump Assembly 24V (Jul 2025 - present))

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

80 of 126



2025-07-21

PUMP ASSEMBELY 12V (GRAVITY DOWN])

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: MAR 2018 to present

|PUMP ASSEMBELY 12V (GRAVITY DOWN)|

CONTROL SWITCH
& POWER CABLE

81 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

REF  297317-05G PUMP ASSY, G/D, TE-33, G 1
PUMP ASSY, G/D, TE-33, CC,

REF  297317-06G G 1
PLATE WLDMT, PUMP

1 297311-03G 1
MOUNT,CC,G/D,G

2 269449-01 TUBE ASSY,TE-33,GD PUMP 1
GROMMET, 1.0 DIAPH .38

3 266428-04 1
HOLE
GROM 1 DIA PH .374/.31

4 266428-12 1
HOLES

5 281038-02 COVER HORIZONTAL PUMP 1

6 281062-02 FLAT, HOLDER,1.56 LG 2

7 281068-01 GROMMET, MODIFIED 1

8 208153 TIE, PLASTIC 4" (18 LB) 3

9 205780 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB) 2
ELBOW, NPSC,SAE #6 O-R

10 906708-01 1
M-F SW
TEE, BULKHEAD RUN, ORFS

11 906896-01 1
SAE #8
VALVE,3GPM,SAE#6

12 288518-03 1
M/F,PRESSURE COMP
NEOPRENE BULB,TRIM

13 093203-10 1
SEAL59.5"LG

14 902011-4 WASHER, LOCK 3/8X.094 zC 2
SCREW, CAP 5/16-18X2 GR8

15 900009-8 2
ZC

16 902013-10 WASHER, FLAT 5/16" SAE, ZC 2

17 901001 NUT, NYLON 5/16-18 ZINC 2
SCREW,HEX

18 900014-5 2
CAP.38-16X1.25,G8,ZC
WASHER FLAT 1.437 OD X

19 902028-14 7
.884 1D
CONNECTOR F/S#6&0-R#6,

20 905173
M-M

21 906767-01 UNION ELBOW,.25 TUBE O.D. 1
GROMMET,MODIFIED,.4

22 281068-03 1

HOLE

82 of

126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
WASHER, FLAT.375 I.D. .125
23 902001-1
THK
TUBE END REDUCER, ORFS
24 906897-01
8-6
25 906749-01 UNION TEE,.25 TUBE O.D. 1
TUBING POLYUR, .25 X 21.8
26 905362-15
LG
O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE
27 906712-02
END
JUNCTION BLOCK, TWO
28 907279-01 1
STUD
29 900000-4 BOLT, HX 1/4-20X1 GR8 zC 2
30 903412-01 WASHER,FLAT .25,SS 4
NUT, NYL INSRT STOP .25-20
31 903137-01
SS
CABLE ASSY, LOCK VALVE,
32 282625-13
16/2X56
33 297046-01 FUSE HOLDER ASSY 1
34 903107-06 NUT, HEX 10-24 UNC SS 1
35 297358-01 BRACKET, DIGITAL C/COUNT 1
36 297269-01 DIGITAL CYCLE COUNTER 1
SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X3/4 GR8
37 900004-2
ZC
WIRE ASSY, POS LOCK, RING
38 297274-02 1
TERM,RED
WIRE ASSY, POS LOCK, RING
39 297274-01 1
TERM,BLK
40 903721-02 RIVET, BL/DM, SS .16X.13-.19 2
O-RING #8, 1/2 ORFS TUBE
41 906712-03

END

83 of

126



2025-07-21

PUMP ASSEMBELY 24V (GRAVITY DOWN])

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: MAR 2018 to present

|PUMP ASSEMBLY 24V (GRAVITY DOWN)|

CONTROL SWITCH
& POWER CABLE

H]

B
z—_'mmn!mm

84 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

PUMP ASSY, G/D, 24V, TE-33, 1
G

REF  297317-07G

PUMP ASSY, G/D, 24V, TE-33, 1
CC, G

REF  297317-08G

PLATE WLDMT, PUMP
1 297311-03G 1
MOUNT,CC,G/D,G

2 269449-01 TUBE ASSY,TE-33,GD PUMP 1
GROMMET, 1.0 DIAPH .38

3 266428-04 1
HOLE
GROM 1 DIA PH .374/.31

4 266428-12 1
HOLES

5 281038-02 COVER HORIZONTAL PUMP 1

6 281062-02 FLAT, HOLDER,1.56 LG 2

7 281068-01 GROMMET, MODIFIED 1

8 208153 TIE, PLASTIC 4" (18 LB) 3

9 205780 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB) 1
ELBOW, NPSC,SAE #6 O-R

10 906708-01 1
M-F SW
TEE, BULKHEAD RUN, ORFS

11 906896-01 1
SAE #8

VALVE,3GPM,SAE#6
12 288518-03 1
M/F,PRESSURE COMP

NEOPRENE BULB,TRIM

13 093203-10 1
SEAL59.5"LG

14 902011-4 WASHER, LOCK 3/8X.094 ZzC 2
SCREW, CAP 5/16-18X2 GR8

15 900009-8 2
ZC

16 902013-10 WASHER, FLAT 5/16" SAE, ZC 2

17 901001 NUT, NYLON 5/16-18 ZINC 2
SCREW,HEX

18 900014-5 2

CAP.38-16X1.25,G8,Z2C
WASHER FLAT 1.437 OD X

19 902028-14 7
.884 1D
CONNECTOR F/S#6&0-R#6,

20 905173 1
M-M

21 906767-01 UNION ELBOW,.25 TUBE O.D. 1
GROMMET,MODIFIED,.4

22 281068-03 1
HOLE

85 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
WASHER, FLAT.375 I.D. .125
23 902001-1
THK
TUBE END REDUCER, ORFS
24 906897-01
8-6
25 906749-01 UNION TEE,.25 TUBE O.D. 1
TUBING POLYUR, .25 X 21.8
26 905362-15
LG
O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE
27 906712-02
END
JUNCTION BLOCK, TWO
28 907279-01 1
STUD
29 900000-4 BOLT, HX 1/4-20X1 GR8 zC 2
30 903412-01 WASHER,FLAT .25,SS 4
NUT, NYL INSRT STOP .25-20
31 903137-01
SS
CABLE ASSY, LOCK VALVE,
32 282625-13
16/2X56
33 297046-01 FUSE HOLDER ASSY 1
34 903107-06 NUT, HEX 10-24 UNC SS 1
35 297358-01 BRACKET, DIGITAL C/COUNT 1
36 297269-01 DIGITAL CYCLE COUNTER 1
SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X3/4 GR8
37 900004-2
ZC
WIRE ASSY, POS LOCK, RING
38 297274-02 1
TERM,RED
WIRE ASSY, POS LOCK, RING
39 297274-01 1
TERM,BLK
40 903721-02 RIVET, BL/DM, SS .16X.13-.19 2
O-RING #8, 1/2 ORFS TUBE
41 906712-03

END

86 of

126



2025-07-21

PUMP ASSEMBLY 12V (POWER DOWN])

LAST UPDATED

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: MAR 2018 to present

|PUMP ASSEMELY 12V (POWER DOWN]|

ONTROL SWITCH
& POWER CABLE

&

{2 PLACES] |

POWER DOWN

87 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
REF  297316-03G PUMP ASSY, PD, TE-33, G 1
PUMP ASSY, PD, TE-33, CC,
REF  297316-04G G 1
NEOPRENE BULB,TRIM
1 093203-10 1
SEAL59.5"LG
2 208153 TIE, PLASTIC 4" (18 LB) 4
GROMMET, 1.0 DIAPH .38
3 266428-04 1
HOLE
GROM 1 DIA PH .374/.31
4 266428-12 1
HOLES
5 281038-02 COVER HORIZONTAL PUMP 1
6 281062-02 FLAT, HOLDER,1.56 LG 2
PLATE, PUMP MOUNT
7 297313-02G 1
WLDMT,CC,P/D,G
8 285652-01 F/S TUBE ASSY,TE-33, PDP 1
9 285653-01 F/IS TUBE ASSY,TE-33, PDP 1
ELBOW, NPSC,SAE #6 F/S
10 906707-01 1
O-R M-M
VALVE,3GPM,SAE#6
11 288518-03 1
M/F,PRESSURE COMP
SCREW, CAP 5/16-18X2 GR8
12 900009-8
ZC
SCREW,HEX
13 900014-5
CAP.38-16X1.25,G8,Z2C
14 901001 NUT, NYLON 5/16-18 ZINC 2
15 902011-4 WASHER, LOCK 3/8X.094 zC 2
16 902013-10 WASHER, FLAT 5/16" SAE, ZC 2
WASHER FLAT 1.437 OD X
17 902028-14
.884 1D
WASHER, FLAT.375 1.D. .125
18 902001-1
THK
ELBOW, 90 NPSC O-RING
19 906722-01
#6M-M
TEE, BULKHEAD RUN, ORFS
20 906896-01
SAE #8
BULKHEAD RUN TEE,SAE#6
21 906748-01

F/IS,M

88 of

126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
WASHER,FLAT 1.250 OD X
22 902028-12 6
757 1D
GROMMET,MODIFIED,.5
23 281068-02 1
HOLE
TUBE END REDUCER, ORFS
24 906897-01
8-6
25 296859-01 POWER DOWN MODULE 1
CABLE ASSY, LOCK VALVE,
26 282625-13
16/2X56
27 297046-01 FUSE HOLDER ASSY 1
28 900000-4 BOLT, HX 1/4-20X1 GR8 zC 2
NUT, NYL INSRT STOP .25-20
29 903137-01
SS
30 903412-01 WASHER,FLAT .25,SS 4
NUT, NYL INSRT STOP 10-32
31 903172-01
SS
O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE
32 906712-02
END
33 297358-01 BRACKET, DIGITAL C/COUNT 1
SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X3/4 GR8
34 900004-2
ZC
35 297269-01 DIGITAL CYCLE COUNTER 1
36 903721-02 RIVET, BL/DM, SS .16X.13-.19 2
WIRE ASSY, POS LOCK, RING
37 297274-01 1
TERM,BLK
WIRE ASSY, POS LOCK, RING
38 297274-02 1
TERM,RED
O-RING #8, 1/2 ORFS TUBE
39 906712-03

END

89 of

126



2025-07-21

PUMP ASSEMBLY 24V (POWER DOWN])

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: JUL 2025 to present

|PUMP ASSEMELY 24V (POWER DOWN]|

u ﬁ P
_CEYCIFCOIMIERAFEQINPED). ,‘a;_/"’g@ W
- - “"\-\.h_
., ’_,r \\\M.‘

E\ @34
e |
‘g e [ power capLe.

: [El
D 5 _
| H..@ H""%
- m i -‘:"‘-'E-_. ! E

5

=3 (2 PLACES)

-
{5 PLACES)

) QAN
o Il QY” ®
- ,QQ‘

(6 PLACES)

B

POWER DOWN

90 of 126



Pos SKU Description
PUMP ASSY, 24V, PD, TE-33,
REF  297316-05G G
PUMP ASSY, 24V, PD, TE-33,
REF  297316-06G
CC, G
NEOPRENE BULB,TRIM
1 093203-10
SEAL59.5"LG
2 208153 TIE, PLASTIC 4" (18 LB)
GROMMET, 1.0 DIAPH .38
3 266428-04
HOLE
GROM 1 DIA PH .374/.31
4 266428-12
HOLES
5 281038-02 COVER HORIZONTAL PUMP
6 281062-02 FLAT, HOLDER,1.56 LG
PLATE, PUMP MOUNT
7 297313-02G
WLDMT,CC,P/D,G
8 285652-01 F/S TUBE ASSY,TE-33, PDP
9 285653-01 F/S TUBE ASSY,TE-33, PDP
ELBOW, NPSC,SAE #6 F/S
10 906707-01
O-R M-M
VALVE,3GPM,SAE#6
11 288518-03
M/F,PRESSURE COMP
SCREW, CAP 5/16-18X2 GR8
12 900009-8
ZC
SCREW,HEX
13 900014-5
CAP.38-16X1.25,G8,Z2C
14 901001 NUT, NYLON 5/16-18 ZINC
15 902011-4 WASHER, LOCK 3/8X.094 zC
16 902013-10 WASHER, FLAT 5/16" SAE, zC
WASHER FLAT 1.437 OD X
17 902028-14
.884 1D
WASHER, FLAT.375 I.D. .125
18 902001-1
THK
ELBOW, 90 NPSC O-RING
19 906722-01
#6M-M
TEE, BULKHEAD RUN, ORFS
20 906896-01
SAE #8
BULKHEAD RUN TEE,SAE#6
21 906748-01

F/IS,M

2025-07-21



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
WASHER,FLAT 1.250 OD X
22 902028-12 6
757 1D
GROMMET,MODIFIED,.5
23 281068-02 1
HOLE
TUBE END REDUCER, ORFS
24 906897-01
8-6
POWER DOWN MODULE, 24
25 296859-01-24 Vv
CABLE ASSY, LOCK VALVE,
26 282625-13
16/2X56
27 297046-01 FUSE HOLDER ASSY 1
28 900000-4 BOLT, HX 1/4-20X1 GR8 zC 2
NUT, NYL INSRT STOP .25-20
29 903137-01
SS
30 903412-01 WASHER,FLAT .25,SS 4
NUT, NYL INSRT STOP 10-32
31 903172-01
SS
O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE
32 906712-02
END
33 297358-01 BRACKET, DIGITAL C/COUNT 1
SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X3/4 GR8
34 900004-2
ZC
35 297269-01 DIGITAL CYCLE COUNTER 1
36 903721-02 RIVET, BL/DM, SS .16X.13-.19 2
WIRE ASSY, POS LOCK, RING
37 297274-01 1
TERM,BLK
WIRE ASSY, POS LOCK, RING
38 297274-02 1
TERM,RED
O-RING #8, 1/2 ORFS TUBE
39 906712-03

END

92 of

126



2025-07-21

12 VDC POWER UNIT - GRAVITY DOWN

LAST UPDATED
MAR 2018 to present

Do not over-tighten the terminal nuts on starter solenoid. For the load terminals, torque
nuts to 35 Ibs.-in. max. Torque the nuts on #10-32 control terminals 15 Ibs.-in.

To prevent damage when installing 2-way valves, torque valve cartridge nut to 30 Ibs.-in. max.

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
2 VDC POWER UNIT (GRAVITY DOWN

NOTE: MAXON recommends using dielectric
grease on all electrical connections.

93 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

12 VDC PWR UNIT, G/D,

REF  297305-01
TE-33/GPTLR

CARTRIDGE RELIEF VALVE,

1 290267-01
2950 PSI

2 906781-01 PUMP ASSY,203,GPT P/D 1
RESERVOIR, PLASTIC, 11.00

3 290228

LG, W/DRAIN PLUG

PLUG, 9/16-18, PLASTIC
4 290208 1
TANK (35901162)

WASHER, .56 ID X 1.25 OD

> 290209 (61200504) !
6 290034 FILTER, PUMP INLET 1
7 908016-01 GROMMET, RUBBER, .60 1D 1
8 906822-01 2P2W VALVE 1
9 284080-01 SWITCH, SOLENOID ASSY 1

12 VDC COIL, DOUBLE

10 290210
LEADS (PDL12) (39002186)

12 VOLT D.C. MOTOR W/OUT
11 290175-01

TERM SW
O-RING, KEPNER CHECK
12 290020
VALVE
SEAL SQUARE CUT PL
13 290061 1
RESERVOIR
14 260261 OIL SEAL,PUMP 1
15 280806-01 FILLER, BREATHER 1
16 284161-02 18GA WIRE 1
17 280404 CABLE ASSY 1

94 of 126



2025-07-21

24 VDC POWER UNIT - GRAVITY DOWN

LAST UPDATED
MAR 2018 to present

Do not over-tighten the terminal nuts on starter solenoid. For the load terminals, torque
nuts to 35 Ibs.-in. max. Torque the nuts on #10-32 control terminals 15 Ibs.-in.

To prevent damage when installing 2-way valves, torque valve cartridge nut to 30 Ibs.-in. max.

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:

NOTE: MAXON recommends using dielectric
grease on all electrical connections.

95 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

24 VDC POWER UNIT,
REF  298080-01 1
G/D,TE-33/GPTLR

CARTRIDGE RELIEF VALVE,

1 290267-01
2950 PSI

2 906781-01 PUMP ASSY,203,GPT P/D 1
RESERVOIR, PLASTIC, 11.00

3 290228

LG, W/DRAIN PLUG

PLUG, 9/16-18, PLASTIC
4 290208 1
TANK (35901162)

WASHER, .56 ID X 1.25 OD

5 290209 1
(61200504)
6 290034 FILTER, PUMP INLET 1
7 908016-01 GROMMET, RUBBER, .60 1D 1
8 906822-01 2P2W VALVE 1
SWITCH, SOLENOID ASSY,
9 284080-02
24VDC
24 VDC COIL, DOUBLE
10 290211

LEADS (PDL24) (39002187)

(SAME AS 281573-01) 24VvDC

11 290176-01
MOTOR W/OUT TERM SW

O-RING, KEPNER CHECK

12 290020 1
VALVE
SEAL SQUARE CUT PL
13 290061 1
RESERVOIR
14 260261 OIL SEAL,PUMP 1
15 280806-01 FILLER, BREATHER 1
16 284161-02 18GA WIRE 1
17 280404 CABLE ASSY 1

96 of 126



2025-07-21

12 VDC POWER UNIT - POWER DOWN

LAST UPDATED
MAR 2018 to present

Do not over-tighten the terminal nuts on starter solenoid. For the load terminals, torque
nuts to 35 Ibs.-in. max. Torque the nuts on #10-32 control terminals 15 Ibs.-in.

To prevent damage when installing 2-way valves, torque valve cartridge nut to 30 Ibs.-in. max.

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
2 VDC POWER UNIT (POWER DOWN}

NOTE: MAXON recommends using dielectric
grease on all electrical connections.

97 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
12 VDC POWER UNIT, P/D,
REF  297310-01
TE-33/GPTLR
RELIEF
1 268174-01
VALVE,ADJUST,1100PSI
RELIEF VALVE "RV1" SET
2 290268-01
@2950 PSI
RESERVOIR, PLASTIC, 11.00
3 290229
LG, W/DRAIN PLUG
PLUG, 9/16-18, PLASTIC
4 290208
TANK (35901162)
WASHER, .56 ID X 1.25 OD
5 290209
(61200504)
6 906781-01 PUMP ASSY,203,GPT P/D 1
7 290034 FILTER, PUMP INLET 1
8 908016-01 GROMMET, RUBBER, .60 1D 1
9 290047 VALVE CARTRIDGE 4WAY 1
10 906822-01 2P2W VALVE 1
11 284080-01 SWITCH, SOLENOID ASSY 1
12 VDC COIL, DOUBLE
12 290212
LEADS (DDL12) (39002188)
12 VDC COIL, DOUBLE
13 290213
LEADS (PDL12) (39002189)
(REPLACED BY 906780-01)
14 290177-01 12vDC MOTOR W/OUT TERM 1
SW, P/D
O-RING, KEPNER CHECK
15 290020
VALVE
SEAL SQUARE CUT PL
16 290061 1
RESERVOIR
17 260261 OIL SEAL,PUMP 1
18 280806-01 FILLER, BREATHER 1
19 284161-02 18GA WIRE 1
20 280404 CABLE ASSY 1

98 of

126



2025-07-21

24 VDC POWER UNIT - POWER DOWN

LAST UPDATED
JUL 2025 to present

Do not over-tighten the terminal nuts on starter solenoid. For the load terminals, torque
nuts to 35 Ibs.-in. max. Torque the nuts on #10-32 control terminals 15 Ibs.-in.

To prevent damage when installing 2-way valves, torque valve cartridge nut to 30 Ibs.-in. max.

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
24 VDC POWER UNIT (POWER DOWN)

[ET71 3 [ 63

{NOT SHOWN)

NOTE: MAXON recommends using dielectric
grease on all electrical connections.

99 of 126



Pos SKU Description
24 VDC POWER UNIT, P/D,TE-
REF  230070-01 1
33/GPTLR
RELIEF
1 268174-01
VALVE,ADJUST,1100PSI
RELIEF VALVE "RV1" SET
2 290268-01
@2950 PSI
3 280806-01 BREATHER
PLUG, 9/16-18, PLASTIC
4 290208
TANK (35901162)
WASHER, .56 ID X 1.25 OD
5 290209
(61200504)
6 906781-01 PUMP ASSY,203,GPT P/D
7 290034 FILTER, PUMP INLET
8 908016-01 GROMMET, RUBBER, .60 ID
9 290047 VALVE CARTRIDGE 4WAY
10 906822-01 2P2W VALVE
24 VDC START SWITCH, 4T,
11 284080-02
TROM, SD
COIL 24 VDC, DELTA, DDL24
12 230071
(39002032)
13 290045 COIL, DOUBLE SPADE 2WAY
14 268536-01 MOTOR 24V DC, STD. DUTY
O-RING, KEPNER CHECK
15 290020
VALVE
SEAL SQUARE CUT PL
16 290061
RESERVOIR
17 260261 OIL SEAL,PUMP

2025-07-21



2025-07-21

CONTROL SWITCH AND POWER CABLE
LAST UPDATED
SEPT 2016 to present

NOTE: Use switch to raise and lower Liftgate to make sure switch
operates as shown on the decal.

NOTE: MAXON recommends using dielectric
qgrease on all electrical connections.

3

« LJUNE 2018 to present
* |SEPT 2016 to MAY 2018

SHORT END TO VEHICLE
BATTERY

LONG END TO PUMP

Do not attach cable to battery until
MOTOR SOLENOID

Liftgate repairs are completed.

101 of 126




2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
TOGGLE SWITCH ASSY,

1 296855-01 1
138IN LG

SCREW, SELF TAP,
2 900057-7 2
10-24X1-1/2 PH, zZC

3 New 907220 SOFT INV TOGGLE BOOT 1

SWITCH SEAL BOOT,
3 0ld 905206 1
HALF-TOGGLE

CABLE ASSY, 175 AMPS,
4 264422 1
38FT

5 264687 KIT, MEGA FUSEN 175 AMPS 1

102 of 126



2025-07-21

DECALS
LAST UPDATED

NOTE: Preferrad decal layout is shown. De- MAR 2018 to present
cals on the Liftgate are attached at the
factory. If vehicle does not permit this
layout, decals in the manual and de-
cal kit must be applied so that they are
easily visible when approaching vehi-
cle to operate Liftgate. Use good com-
mon sense when locating these decals
on vehicle.

| SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

| Pt ol ot s et B Fravud Defors St siee)

L -

-'l read. ol o (i = fu cpw ey reratens
& Ba i araen satm e iy A by e e e P
L
§ Admiigs gl B EMgate i kAt o i s g L B

i e g F A whmt g g s i e
D A sl

4 Uistn palem P arra 0 which B plalom 58 coen e coie o s
TaM g At 2 S T e

Ui r cxsipen o arus, Fulssivg e grs bk e ey e b
A, i e B A By S g, of ARgany

T Pion Whigpin o s e by el winsing of cgs oy Ol
T gt R eyt i AR L

Boad Hus indormatan

A CAUTION ;

Always stand clear of
ol Rk 8 (6 o Pt i aie i R P GO Far® b o

e BB e e e . T ) e | P

I Bars i o i S S S e A i sy Platf'nrm area. )
Bt o By vl m o | Pgate 61 P predmrey R b el

4 ke e e 8 el . i e (i e ey

* o s i e 8 o e

* iy e s ot e e s oy e b e i o, o0
P pered et P e e e e
W P, Dt B b el il [l £ Wl Sl T P
]

L s e T (A e Sl R s e B g e ey
ol P s e o o B o Gy = e ey P
B

+ 1 GO COMMCN: BN

1 s B e 8 ek 4 e

T e T T
B e e a1 2 G e o (<)

103 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
DECAL SHEET,SM WARN &

1 282522-01 1
CAUTION
DECAL SHEET,SM WARN &

1A 282522-01 1
CAUTION
DECAL SHEET,SM WARN &

1B 282522-01 1
CAUTION
DECAL SHEET,SM WARN &

1C 282522-01 1
CAUTION
DECAL SHEET,SM WARN &

1F 282522-01 1
CAUTION
DECAL, STD TUK-A-WAY

2 285800-01 1
OPER INSTRUC
DECAL, SHEET, UP AND

3 299038-01 1
DOWN BILINGUAL

4 267338-01 DECAL MAXPRO 1

5 220388-02 DECAL 3300# CAPACITY 1

6 282847-02 DECAL,WARNING,STOW,TUK-A-WWAY
DECAL, MAXON 24/7 SPRT,

7 298634-01
OPER

8 299348-04 DECAL, QR CODE, TE33 1

104 of

126



2025-07-21

DECALS (WALK RAMP)
LAST UPDATED

NOTE: Preferrad decal layout is shown. De- MAR 2018 to present
cals on the Liftgate are attached at the
factory. If vehicle does not permit this
layout, decals in the manual and de-
cal kit must be applied so that they are
easily visible when approaching vehi-
cle to operate Liftgate. Use good com-
mon sense when locating these decals
on vehicle.

| SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

| Pt ol ot s et By Praud Defors St sey) W

1§ o v Wiie e e R e iy Pl e Sy Liftgate hazan n rasult

-'l read gy (e =0 fu opa Py rerasas

3 Btk et ity Woed ey e b g B
Wajine

or falling,

B Ay S e Mgy e SR o AR I s D
i e g F A whmt g g s i e

i et

4 Uistn palem P arra 0 which B plalom 58 coen e coie o s
TaM g At 2 S T e

Ui r cxsipen o arus, Fulssivg e grs bk e ey e b
A, i e B A By S g, of ARgany

T Pion Whigpin o s e by el winsing of cgs oy Ol
T gt R eyt i AR L

Boad Hus indormatan

L P s
Kool el enbpme ool g WO platform area. (3]
P el 31 evd v P | Aigale 4 P freduresy Ry bt (el

1 o o o . o s i S ety
* D e a1 8 o B e,
* D ks vy e s s gy ey B b pmed e s, o

P pered et P e e e e
W P, Dt B b el il [l £ Wl Sl T P
sy et

L s e T (A e Sl R s e B g e ey
P ‘i i 3 5. B o e e e o P,
B

+ U D DOMSROR: I

P S Ay N D e B ot o 48 e )

T e T T
B e e a1 2 G e o (<)

A CAUTION ;

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
: e e T Always stand clear of
|
|
|
|
|
|
L

N
B A/ \ o
mbl’ g

105 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
DECAL SHEET,SM WARN &

1 282522-01 1
CAUTION
DECAL SHEET,SM WARN &

1A 282522-01 1
CAUTION
DECAL SHEET,SM WARN &

1B 282522-01 1
CAUTION
DECAL SHEET,SM WARN &

1C 282522-01 1
CAUTION
DECAL SHEET,SM WARN &

1F 282522-01 1
CAUTION
DECAL, STD TUK-A-WAY

2 285800-01 1
OPER INSTRUC
DECAL, SHEET, UP AND

3 299038-01 1
DOWN BILINGUAL

4 267338-01 DECAL MAXPRO 1

5 220388-02 DECAL 3300# CAPACITY 1

6 282847-02 DECAL,WARNING,STOW,TUK-A-WWAY
DECAL WARNING,WALK

7 265441-01
RAMP
DECAL NOTICE,WALK RAMP

8 266013-02
OPER-2
DECAL, MAXON 24/7 SPRT,

9 298634-01
OPER

10 299348-04 DECAL, QR CODE, TE33 1

106 of

126



2025-07-21

DUAL STEPS KITS

NOTE: Dual steps shown are only compafible with bolt-on LAST UPDATED
extension plates. JAN 2018 to present

o 7
= — ————— (FOR KITS WITH BUMPER)

{4 PLACES)
- N
e %
(FOR KITS WITHOUT BUMPER)
| (4 PLACES) - AN

* ""r.-'-'_ t
| : 1ic llog [Zd( y 130, 1l o]
- | ] -_. . = . Y a =
| el ool == ||
. [To8 | é’&? ] —— E I i
(2 -[Eﬁ ES) ‘ (2 PES] :
s - . ¥ = vl ¥ -l*
= : *l__ d#' bi2e] ==z - ="
"""" DUAL STEP ASSEMBLY WITH RUBBERBUMPER ~ DUAL STEP ASSEMBLY WITH PLASTIC BUMPER
Rid E T ey T
of‘o ~
\ ]

Y]

m

n
=

(7Y ile
' OVAL LIGHT DUAL STEP ASSEMBLY WITH
RUBBER BUMPER
_;,—_;' - [958 THE= . [150]
| : Z1|| e}
d o | llgo]
y : \.bj g - _'_'_,_,--“
1 l ¥ I
[18F] : [20F
(2 PES} (2 PES
8 i L e
@ -.r-..h_,?J L [ 2

DUAL NO STEP ASSEMBLY WITH BUMPER

107 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description

KIT, DUAL STEPS, 14" RBR
REF  288705-01

BMPRS

KIT, DUAL STEPS, 14" RBR
REF  288705-01G

BMPRS, G

KIT, DUAL STEPS, 13.5" PE
REF  288705-02

BMPRS

KIT, DUAL STEPS, 13.5" PE
REF  288705-02G

BMPRS, G

KIT, DUAL STEPS, SS
REF  288705-03

NO/STPS, 14" RBR BMPRS

KIT, DUAL STEPS, SS
REF  288705-03G

NO/STPS, 14" RBR BMPRS,G

KIT, DUAL STEPS, SS
REF  288705-04

NO/STPS, 13.5" PE BMPRS

KIT, DUAL STEPS, SS
REF  288705-04G

NO/STPS, 13.5" PE BMPRS,G
REF  288705-05 KIT, DUAL STEPS NO BMPRS

KIT, DUAL STEPS NO
REF  288705-05G

BMPRS, G

KIT, DUAL STEPS, SS
REF  288705-06

NO/STEPS,NO BMPRS

KIT, DUAL STEPS, SS
REF  288705-06G

NO/STEPS,NO BMPRS, G

KIT, DUAL STEPS W/LGHT,
REF  288705-31

14" RBR BMPRS

KIT, DUAL STEPS W/LGHT,
REF  288705-31G

14" RBR BMPRS, G

KIT, DUAL STEPS W/LGHT,
REF  288705-32

13.5" PE BMPRS

KIT, DUAL STEPS W/LGHT,
REF  288705-32G

13.5" PE BMPRS, G

KIT, DUAL STEPS W/LGHT,
REF  288705-33 SS NO/STPS, 14" RBR

BMPRS

KIT, DUAL STEPS W/LGHT,
REF  288705-33G SS NO/STPS, 14" RBR

BMPRS,G

KIT, DUAL STEPS W/LGHT,
REF  288705-34 SS NO/STPS, 13.5" PE

BMPRS

108 of

126



Pos SKU Description

KIT, DUAL STEPS W/LGHT,
REF 288705-34G SS NO/STPS, 13.5" PE

BMPRS,G

KIT, DUAL STEPS W/LGHT,
REF 288705-35

NO BMPRS

KIT, DUAL STEPS W/LGHT,
REF 288705-35G

NO BMPRS, G

KIT, DUAL STEPS W/LGHT,
REF 288705-36

SS NO/STEPS,NO BMPRS

KIT, DUAL STEPS W/LGHT,
REF 288705-36G

SS NO/STEPS,NO BMPRS, G
1 288675-01 DUAL STEP WLDMT, LH
1 288675-01G DUAL STEP WLDMT, LH, G

CHANNEL WLDMT 29.5" LG,
1 288675-03

NO STEPS, LH

CHANNEL WLDMT 29.5" LG,
1 288675-03G

NO STEPS, LH, G

DUAL STEP WLDMT,W/OVL
1 288675-31

LGHT, LH

DUAL STEP WLDMT,W/OVL
1 288675-31G

LGHT, LH, G

CHNL WLDMT,W/OVL LGHT,
1 288675-33

NO STEPS, LH

CHNL WLDMT,W/OVL LGHT,
1 288675-33G

NO STEPS, LH, G
2 288675-02 DUAL STEP WLDMT, RH
2 288675-02G DUAL STEP WLDMT, RH, G

DUAL STEP WLDMT,W/OVL
2 288675-32

LGHT, RH

DUAL STEP WLDMT,W/OVL
2 288675-32G

LGHT, RH, G
3 288688-01 SUPPORT WLDMT, STEPS

SUPPORT WLDMT, STEPS,
3 288688-01G

GAL
4 288419-01 CHANNEL, STEP MOUNT

BOLT HEX FRAME
5 901024-10

.5-13X3.5"LG

BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X
6 901024-5

1.50" LG

2025-07-21



2025-07-21

13.5"PE BMPR,G

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

7 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZC 10
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

8 902000-14 10
THK

9 283700-01 TEAR DROP WLDMT 4
DUAL STEP ASSY, LH,

10 288690-01 1
14"RBR BMPR
DUAL STEP ASSY, LH,

10 288690-01G 1
14"RBR BMPR,G

10A  288675-01 DUAL STEP WLDMT, LH 1

10A  288675-01G DUAL STEP WLDMT, LH, G 1
BUMPER, RUBBER, BLK,

10B 905344-02 1
2.5X3X14
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X

10C  901024-9 2
2.75"LG

10D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 zC 2
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

10E 902000-14 2
THK
RD MECH

10F 092036-10 2
TUBE.6250DX.058WX1.44L
DUAL STEP ASSY, RH,

11 288690-02 1
14"RBR BMPR
DUAL STEP ASSY, RH,

11 288690-02G 1
14"RBR BMPR,G

11A 288675-02 DUAL STEP WLDMT, RH 1

11A 288675-02G DUAL STEP WLDMT, RH, G 1
BUMPER, RUBBER, BLK,

11B 905344-02 1
2.5X3X14
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X

11C 901024-9 2
2.75"LG

11D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 zC 2
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

11E 902000-14 2
THK
RD MECH

11F 092036-10 2
TUBE.6250DX.058WX1.44L
DUAL STEP ASSY, LH,

12 288690-03 1
13.5"PE BMPR
DUAL STEP ASSY, LH,

12 288690-03G 1

110 of

126



Pos SKU Description
12A  288675-01 DUAL STEP WLDMT, LH
12A  288675-01G DUAL STEP WLDMT, LH, G

BUMPER PLASTIC, 1.5 X 2.85
12B 905386-01 1

X 13.5LG

BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X
12C  901024-7

2.00"LG
12D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 zC

WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
12E 902000-14

THK

DUAL STEP ASSY, RH,
13 288690-04

13.5"PE BMPR

DUAL STEP ASSY, RH,
13 288690-04G

13.5"PE BMPR,G
13A  288675-02 DUAL STEP WLDMT, RH
13A  288675-02G DUAL STEP WLDMT, RH, G

BUMPER PLASTIC, 1.5 X 2.85
13B 905386-01 1

X 135LG

BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X
13C 901024-7

2.00"LG
13D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 zC

WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
13E 902000-14

THK

DUAL STEP ASSY, O/LGHT,
14 288690-31

LH, 14"RBR BMPR

DUAL STEP ASSY, O/LGHT,
14 288690-31G

LH, 14"RBR BMPR, G

DUAL STEP WLDMT,W/OVL
14A  288675-31

LGHT, LH

DUAL STEP WLDMT,W/OVL
14A  288675-31G

LGHT, LH, G

BUMPER, RUBBER, BLK,
14B 905344-02

2.5X3X14

BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X
14C 901024-9

2.75"LG
14D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 zC

WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
14E 902000-14

THK

2025-07-21



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
RD MECH

14F 092036-10 2
TUBE.6250DX.058WX1.44L
DUAL STEP ASSY, O/LGHT,

15 288690-32 1
RH, 14"RBR BMPR
DUAL STEP ASSY, O/LGHT,

15 288690-32G 1
RH, 14"RBR BMPR,G
DUAL STEP WLDMT,W/OVL

15A  288675-32 1
LGHT, RH
DUAL STEP WLDMT,W/OVL

15A  288675-32G 1
LGHT, RH, G
BUMPER, RUBBER, BLK,

15B 905344-02 1
2.5X3X14
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X

15C  901024-9 2
2.75"LG

15D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZzC 2
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

15E 902000-14 2
THK
RD MECH

15F 092036-10 2
TUBE.6250DX.058WX1.44L
DUAL STEP ASSY, O/LGHT,

16 288690-33 1
LH, 13.5"PE BMPR
DUAL STEP ASSY, O/LGHT,

16 288690-33G 1
LH, 13.5"PE BMPR,G
DUAL STEP WLDMT,W/OVL

16A  288675-31 1
LGHT, LH
DUAL STEP WLDMT,W/OVL

16A  288675-31G 1
LGHT, LH, G
BUMPER PLASTIC, 1.5 X 2.85

16B 905386-01 1
X 13.5LG
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X

16C  901024-7 2
2.00"LG

16D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZzC 2
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

16E 902000-14
THK
DUAL STEP ASSY, O/LGHT,

17 288690-34
RH, 13.5"PE BMPR
DUAL STEP ASSY, O/LGHT,

17 288690-34G

RH, 13.5"PE BMPR,G

112 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
DUAL STEP WLDMT,W/OVL

17A  288675-32
LGHT, RH
DUAL STEP WLDMT,W/OVL

17A  288675-32G
LGHT, RH, G
BUMPER PLASTIC, 1.5 X 2.85

17B 905386-01 1
X 13.5LG
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X

17C  901024-7 2
2.00"LG

17D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZzC 2
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

17E 902000-14 2
THK
DUAL NO STEP ASSY, LH,

18 288690-05 1
14"RBR BMPR
DUAL NO STEP ASSY, LH,

18 288690-05G 1
14"RBR BMPR,G
CHANNEL WLDMT 29.5" LG,

18A  288675-03 1
NO STEPS, LH
CHANNEL WLDMT 29.5" LG,

18A  288675-03G 1
NO STEPS, LH, G
BUMPER, RUBBER, BLK,

18B 905344-02 1
2.5X3X14
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X

18C  901024-9 2
2.75"LG

18D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZzC 2
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

18E 902000-14 2
THK
RD MECH

18F 092036-10 2
TUBE.6250DX.058WX1.44L
DUAL NO STEP ASSY, LH,

19 288690-06 1
13.5"PE BMPR
DUAL NO STEP ASSY, LH,

19 288690-06G 1
13.5"PE BMPR,G
CHANNEL WLDMT 29.5" LG,

19A  288675-03 1
NO STEPS, LH
CHANNEL WLDMT 29.5" LG,

19A  288675-03G 1
NO STEPS, LH, G
BUMPER PLASTIC, 1.5 X 2.85

19B 905386-01 1

X 13.5LG

113 of 126



Pos SKU Description
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X
19C  901024-7
2.00"LG
19D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZC
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
19E 902000-14
THK
DUAL NO STEP ASSY,
20 288690-35
O/LGHT, LH, 14"RBR BMPR
DUAL NO STEP
20 288690-35G ASSY,O/LGHT, LH, 14"RBR
BMPR,G
CHNL WLDMT,W/OVL LGHT,
20A  288675-33
NO STEPS, LH
CHNL WLDMT,W/OVL LGHT,
20A  288675-33G
NO STEPS, LH, G
BUMPER, RUBBER, BLK,
20B 905344-02
2.5X3X14
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X
20C  901024-9
2.75"LG
20D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 zZC
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
20E 902000-14
THK
RD MECH
20F 092036-10
TUBE.6250DX.058WX1.44L
DUAL NO STEP ASSY,
21 288690-36
O/LGHT, LH, 13.5"PE BMPR
DUAL NO STEP
21 288690-36G ASSY,O/LGHT, LH, 13.5"PE
BMPR,G
CHNL WLDMT,W/OVL LGHT,
21A  288675-33
NO STEPS, LH
CHNL WLDMT,W/OVL LGHT,
21A  288675-33G
NO STEPS, LH, G
BUMPER PLASTIC, 1.5 X 2.85
21B 905386-01 1
X 13.5LG
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X
21C  901024-7
2.00"LG
21D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 zZC
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
21E 902000-14

THK

2025-07-21



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

22 901023 FLANGE LOCK NUT 4

CARRIAGE BOLT SQUARE
23 900820-01 4
NECK 1/2"-13

115 of 126



2025-07-21

SINGLE STEP KITS

|

NOTE: Single step shown are only compatible with bolt-on LAST UPDATED
_extension plates. 1 JAN 2018 to present

H
— (FOR KITS WITH BUMPER)
(4 PLACES)

- \

—— “y (&l
{FOR KITS WITHOUT BUMPER) N (2 PLACES)
= 7

(4 PLACES)

5l
{2 PLACES)

W_‘ﬂ
o> F
[11£]
(2 PESJ (2 PLACES)
" SINGLE STEP ASSEMBLY WITH RUBBERBUMPER  SINGLE STEP ASSEMBLY WITH PLASTIC BUMPER
18| ]
ap© i
> g L4 -
iELE) - e
(2 F@ES}

SINGLE NO STEP ASSEMBLY WITH BUMPER

116 of

126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
KIT, SNGL STEPS, 14" RBR
REF  288705-11 1
BMPR
KIT, SNGL STEPS, 14" RBR
REF  288705-11G 1
BMPR, G
KIT, SNGL STEPS, 13.5" PE
REF  288705-12 1
BMPR
KIT, SNGL STEPS, 13.5" PE
REF  288705-12G 1
BMPR, G
KIT, SNGL STEPS, SS
REF  288705-13
NO/STPS, 14" RBR BMPRS
KIT, SNGL STEPS, SS
REF  288705-13G
NO/STPS, 14" RBR BMPRS,G
KIT, SNGL STEPS, SS
REF  288705-14
NO/STPS, 13.5" PE BMPRS
KIT, SNGL STEPS, SS
REF  288705-14G
NO/STPS, 13.5" PE BMPRS,G
REF  288705-15 KIT, SNGL STEPS NO BMPRS 1
KIT, SNGL STEPS NO
REF  288705-15G 1
BMPRS, G
KIT, SNGL STEPS, SS
REF  288705-16 1
NO/STPS, NO BMPRS
KIT, SNGL STEPS, SS
REF  288705-16G 1
NO/STPS, NO BMPRS,G
1 288675-11 SINGLE STEP WLDMT,LH 1
1 288675-11G SINGLE STEP WLDMT, LH, G 1
CHANNEL WLDMT 21" LG, NO
1 288675-13 1
STEPS, LH
CHANNEL WLDMT 21" LG, NO
1 288675-13G 1
STEPS, LH, G
2 288675-12 SINGLE STEP WLDMT, RH 1
2 288675-12G SINGLE STEP WLDMT,RH, G 1
3 288688-01 SUPPORT WLDMT, STEPS 2
SUPPORT WLDMT, STEPS,
3 288688-01G
GAL
4 288419-01 CHANNEL, STEP MOUNT 2
BOLT HEX FRAME
5 901024-10 4

.5-13X3.5"LG

117 of

126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X

6 901024-5 6
1.50" LG

7 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZC 10
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

8 902000-14 10
THK

9 283700-01 TEAR DROP WLDMT 4
SINGLE STEP ASSY, LH,

10 288690-11 1
14"RBR BMPR
SINGLE STEP ASSY, LH,

10 288690-11G 1
14"RBR BMPR,G

10A  288675-11 SINGLE STEP WLDMT,LH 1

10A  288675-11G SINGLE STEP WLDMT, LH, G 1
BUMPER, RUBBER, BLK,

10B 905344-02 1
2.5X3X14
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X

10C  901024-9 2
2.75"LG

10D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 zC 2
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

10E 902000-14 2
THK
RD MECH

10F 092036-10 2
TUBE.6250DX.058WX1.44L
SINGLE STEP ASSY, RH,

11 288690-12 1
14"RBR BMPR
SINGLE STEP ASSY, RH,

11 288690-12G 1
14"RBR BMPR,G

11A 288675-12 SINGLE STEP WLDMT, RH 1

11A 288675-12G SINGLE STEP WLDMT,RH, G 1
BUMPER, RUBBER, BLK,

11B 905344-02 1
2.5X3X14
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X

11C 901024-9 2
2.75"LG

11D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 zC 2
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

11E 902000-14 2
THK
RD MECH

11F 092036-10 2
TUBE.6250DX.058WX1.44L
SINGLE STEP ASSY, LH,

12 288690-13 1

13.5"PE BMPR

118 of

126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
SINGLE STEP ASSY, LH,
12 288690-13G 1
13.5"PE BMPR,G
12A  288675-11 SINGLE STEP WLDMT,LH 1
12A  288675-11G SINGLE STEP WLDMT, LH, G 1
BUMPER PLASTIC, 1.5 X 2.85
12B 905386-01 1
X 13.5LG
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X
12C  901024-7
2.00"LG
12D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZzC 2
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
12E 902000-14
THK
SINGLE STEP ASSY, RH,
13 288690-14 1
13.5"PE BMPR
SINGLE STEP ASSY, RH,
13 288690-14G 1
13.5"PE BMPR,G
13A  288675-12 SINGLE STEP WLDMT, RH 1
13A  288675-12G SINGLE STEP WLDMT,RH, G 1
BUMPER PLASTIC, 1.5 X 2.85
13B 905386-01 1
X 135LG
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X
13C 901024-7 2
2.00"LG
13D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 zC 2
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
13E 902000-14
THK
SINGLE NO STEP ASSY, LH,
14 288690-15
14"RBR BMPR
SINGLE NO STEP ASSY, LH,
14 288690-15G
14"RBR BMPR,G
CHANNEL WLDMT 21" LG, NO
14A  288675-13 1
STEPS, LH
CHANNEL WLDMT 21" LG, NO
14A  288675-13G 1
STEPS, LH, G
BUMPER, RUBBER, BLK,
14B 905344-02
2.5X3X14
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X
14C 901024-9
2.75"LG
14D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 zC 2

119 of

126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

14E 902000-14 2
THK
RD MECH

14F 092036-10 2
TUBE.6250DX.058WX1.44L
SINGLE NO STEP ASSY, LH,

15 288690-16 1
13.5"PE BMPR
SINGLE NO STEP ASSY, LH,

15 288690-16G 1
13.5"PE BMPR,G
CHANNEL WLDMT 21" LG, NO

15A  288675-13 1
STEPS, LH
CHANNEL WLDMT 21" LG, NO

15A  288675-13G 1
STEPS, LH, G
BUMPER PLASTIC, 1.5 X 2.85

15B 905386-01 1
X 13.5LG
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X

15C  901024-7 2
2.00"LG

15D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZzC 2
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

15E 902000-14
THK

16 901023 FLANGE LOCK NUT 4
CARRIAGE BOLT SQUARE

17 900820-01

NECK 1/2"-13

120 of

126



2025-07-21

FLEXIBLE STEPS KITS
NOTE: Dual steps shown are only compatible with bolt-on LAST UPDATED
_extension plates. JAN 2018 to present
a = — (FOR KITS WITH BUMPER)
T 4 PLACES
B st R
e (FOR KITS WITHOUT BUMPER) %, (2 PLACES)
— (4 PLACES) : IE

\“_\

:

p

d
|

a/.

ol
{2 PLACES)

(2 PI@&ESI

=7

B
{2PES} .

SINGLE NO STEP ASSEMBLY WITH BUMPER

FLEXIBLE STEP ASSEMBLY WITH NO RUBBER BUMPER

121 of

126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
KIT, DUAL FLX STEPS, 14"
REF  288705-21
RBR BMPR
KIT, DUAL FLX STEPS, 14"
REF  288705-21G
RBR BMPR, G
KIT, DUAL FLX STEPS, 13.5"
REF  288705-22
PE BMPR
KIT, DUAL FLX STEPS, 13.5"
REF  288705-22G
PE BMPR, G
KIT, DUAL FLX STEPS, SS
REF  288705-23
NO/STPS, 14" RBR BMPRS
KIT, DUAL FLX STEPS, SS
REF  288705-23G
NO/STPS, 14" RBR BMPRS,G
KIT, DUAL FLX STEPS, SS
REF  288705-24
NO/STPS, 13.5" PE BMPRS
KIT, DUAL FLX STEPS, SS
REF  288705-24G
NO/STPS, 13.5" PE BMPRS,G
KIT, DUAL FLX STEPS NO
REF  288705-25
BMPRS
KIT, DUAL FLX STEPS NO
REF  288705-25G
BMPRS, G
KIT, DUAL FLX STEPS, SS
REF  288705-26
NO/STPS, NO BMPRS
KIT, DUAL FLX STEPS, SS
REF  288705-26G
NO/STPS, NO BMPRS,G
1 288688-01 SUPPORT WLDMT, STEPS 2
SUPPORT WLDMT, STEPS,
1 288688-01G
GAL
2 288419-01 CHANNEL, STEP MOUNT 2
BOLT HEX FRAME
3 901024-10 4
.5-13X3.5"LG
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X
4 901024-5
1.50" LG
5 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZzC 10
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
6 902000-14 10
THK
7 283700-01 TEAR DROP WLDMT 4
DUAL STEP ASSY, FLEX, LH,
8 288690-21

14"RBR BMPR

122 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

DUAL STEP ASSY, FLEX, LH,
8 288690-21G 1
14"RBR BMPR,G

DUAL STEP WLDMT, FLEX,

8A 288675-21 1
LH
DUAL STEP WLDMT, FLEX,

8A 288675-21G 1
LH, G
BUMPER, RUBBER, BLK,

8B 905344-02 1
2.5X3X14
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X

8C 901024-9 2
2.75"LG

8D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13ZC 4
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

8E 902000-14 4
THK
RD MECH

8F 092036-10 2

TUBE.6250DX.058WX1.44L

STEP WLDMT, FLEXIBLE,

8G 288680-01 1
LOWER
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X

8H 901024-2 2
1.75"LG
DUAL STEP ASSY, FLEX, RH,

9 288690-22 1
14"RBR BMPR

DUAL STEP ASSY, FLEX, RH,
9 288690-22G 1
14"RBR BMPR,G

DUAL STEP WLDMT, FLEX,

9A 288675-22 1
RH
DUAL STEP WLDMT, FLEX,

9A 288675-22G 1
RH, G
BUMPER, RUBBER, BLK,

9B 905344-02 1
2.5X3X14
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X

9C 901024-9 2
2.75"LG

9D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13ZC 4
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

9E 902000-14 4
THK
RD MECH

9F 092036-10 2

TUBE.6250DX.058WX1.44L

STEP WLDMT, FLEXIBLE,
9G 288680-01 1
LOWER

123 of 126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X
9H 901024-2 2
1.75"LG
DUAL STEP ASSY, FLEX, LH,
10 288690-23
13.5"PE BMPR
DUAL STEP ASSY, FLEX, LH,
10 288690-23G
13.5"PE BMPR,G
DUAL STEP WLDMT, FLEX,
10A  288675-21
LH
DUAL STEP WLDMT, FLEX,
10A  288675-21G
LH, G
BUMPER PLASTIC, 1.5 X 2.85
10B 905386-01 1
X 13.5LG
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X
10C  901024-7 2
2.00"LG
10D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZC 4
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
10E 902000-14 4
THK
STEP WLDMT, FLEXIBLE,
10F 288680-01
LOWER
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X
10G  901024-2 2
1.75"LG
DUAL STEP ASSY, FLEX, RH,
11 288690-24 1
13.5"PE BMPR
DUAL STEP ASSY, FLEX, RH,
11 288690-24G 1
13.5"PE BMPR,G
DUAL STEP WLDMT, FLEX,
11A 288675-22
RH
DUAL STEP WLDMT, FLEX,
11A 288675-22G
RH, G
BUMPER PLASTIC, 1.5 X 2.85
11B 905386-01 1
X 13.5LG
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X
11C 901024-7 2
2.00"LG
11D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZC 4
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
11E 902000-14
THK
STEP WLDMT, FLEXIBLE,
11F 288680-01

LOWER

124 of

126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X

11G 901024-2 2
1.75"LG
DUAL STEP ASSY, FLEX,LH,

12 288690-27 1
NO BMPR
DUAL STEP ASSY, FLEX,LH,

12 288690-27G 1
NO BMPR, G
DUAL STEP WLDMT, FLEX,

12A  288675-21 1
LH
DUAL STEP WLDMT, FLEX,

12A  288675-21G 1
LH, G

12B 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZzC 2
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

12C  902000-14 2
THK
STEP WLDMT, FLEXIBLE,

12D 288680-01 1
LOWER
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X

12E 901024-2 2
1.75"LG
DUAL STEP ASSY, FLEX,RH,

13 288690-28 1
NO BMPR
DUAL STEP ASSY, FLEX,RH,

13 288690-28G 1
NO BMPR, G
DUAL STEP WLDMT, FLEX,

13A  288675-22 1
RH
DUAL STEP WLDMT, FLEX,

13A  288675-22G 1
RH, G
STEP WLDMT, FLEXIBLE,

13B 288680-01 1
LOWER
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X

13C  901024-2 2
1.75"LG

13D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZC 4
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063

13E 902000-14 4
THK
SINGLE NO STEP ASSY, LH,

14 288690-15 1
14"RBR BMPR
SINGLE NO STEP ASSY, LH,

14 288690-15G 1
14"RBR BMPR,G
CHANNEL WLDMT 21" LG, NO

14A  288675-13 1

STEPS, LH

125 of

126



2025-07-21

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
CHANNEL WLDMT 21" LG, NO
14A  288675-13G 1
STEPS, LH, G
BUMPER, RUBBER, BLK,
14B 905344-02 1
2.5X3X14
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X
14C  901024-9 2
2.75"LG
14D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZzC 2
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
14E 902000-14
THK
RD MECH
14F 092036-10
TUBE.6250DX.058WX1.44L
SINGLE NO STEP ASSY, LH,
15 288690-16
13.5"PE BMPR
SINGLE NO STEP ASSY, LH,
15 288690-16G
13.5"PE BMPR,G
CHANNEL WLDMT 21" LG, NO
15A  288675-13
STEPS, LH
CHANNEL WLDMT 21" LG, NO
15A  288675-13G
STEPS, LH, G
BUMPER PLASTIC, 1.5 X 2.85
15B 905386-01 1
X 13.5LG
BOLT HEX FRAME .5-13 X
15C  901024-7 2
2.00"LG
15D 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 ZzC 2
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
15E 902000-14
THK
16 901023 FLANGE LOCK NUT 4
CARRIAGE BOLT SQUARE
17 900820-01

NECK 1/2"-13

126 of

126



	Final Assembly Versions
	Final Assembly SP
	Final Assembly SP 2021 06
	Final Assembly SP WR
	Final Assembly SP WR 2021 06
	Final Assembly AP
	Final Assembly AP WR
	Extension Plate WR
	Main Assembly Bolt
	Main Assembly Bolt 2019 04
	Main Assembly Weld
	Main Assembly Weld 2019 04
	Main Assembly PB
	Main Assembly PB 2019 04
	Mounting Brackets
	Platform Flipover Steel
	Platform Flipover Steel 2021 06
	Platform Flipover Steel Aluminum 2021 06
	Platform Flipover WR Steel
	Platform Flipover WR Steel 2021 06
	Platform Flipover WR Steel Aluminum 2021 06
	Flipover SCS For Steel 2021 06
	Flipover DCS For Steel 2021 06
	Platform Flipover Aluminum
	Platform Aluminum
	Flipover DCS Aluminum
	Platform Flipover Aluminum 2021 06
	Platform Aluminum 2021 06
	Flipover SCS Aluminum 2021 06
	Flipover DCS Aluminum 2021 06
	Hydraulic Systems GD
	Hydraulic Systems PD
	Electrical Systems
	Pump Assembly 12V GD
	Pump Assembly 24V GD
	Pump Assembly 12V PD
	Pump Assembly 24V PD
	12 VDC Power Unit GD
	24 VDC Power Unit GD
	12 VDC Power Unit PD
	24 VDC Power Unit PD
	Control Switch and Power Cable
	Decals
	Decals WR
	Dual Steps Kits
	Single Step Kits
	Flexible Steps Kits

